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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

OXNARD, CA  93033
OXNARD, CA 93033

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
MINES Mines Master Index File
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
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WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2008 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

Proposed NPL: Proposed NPL sites . The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the Proposed NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2008 has revealed that there
     is 1 Proposed NPL site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY
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CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/09/2008 has revealed that there are 2
     CERCLIS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT
25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/03/2007 has revealed that there are
     2 CERC-NFRAP sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

15922  5800 PERKINS RD     STAUFFER CHEM CO
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2008 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-TSDF site  within the searched area.
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2008 has revealed that there are 3
     RCRA-LQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT
18724  5936 PERKINS ROAD     Not reported
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/06/2008 has revealed that there are
     12 RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

3210  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON STATION 94267
12712  500 W BARD RD     HUENEME HIGH SCHOOL
14922  610 W HUENEME DR     AMSEC
15922  5800 PERKINS RD     STAUFFER CHEM CO
16322  760 W HUENEME RD     PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE
17724  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON SERVICES
17924  5721 PERKINS ROAD     HYDRYL COMPANY
18224  5711 PERKINS RD     CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES
18824  5936 PERKINS RD     WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME M
19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
21026  757 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE     PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXX
25531  6200 PERKINS RD     HALACO INC

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
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     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

30        PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTIO

FUDS: The Listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites Properties where the US Army
Corps Of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

     A review of the FUDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2006 has revealed that there is 1 FUDS
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

23529        PORT HUENEME S/COAST DEF SITE

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/14/2008 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

TRIS: The Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System identifies facilities that release toxic
chemicals to the air, water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III, Section 313. The source
of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the TRIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2006 has revealed that there is 1 TRIS
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C

PADS: The PCB Activity Database identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or
brokers and disposers of PCBs who are required to notify the United States Environmental Protection Agency of
such activities. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the PADS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/04/2007 has revealed that there is 1 PADS
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2008 has revealed that there are 12
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

3210  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON STATION 94267
12712  500 W BARD RD     HUENEME HIGH SCHOOL
14922  610 W HUENEME DR     AMSEC
15922  5800 PERKINS RD     STAUFFER CHEM CO
16322  760 W HUENEME RD     PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE
17924  5721 PERKINS ROAD     HYDRYL COMPANY
18224  5711 PERKINS RD     CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES
18824  5936 PERKINS RD     WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME M
19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
21026  757 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE     PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXX
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

RAATS: The RCRA Administration Action Tracking System contains records based on enforcement
actions issued under RCRA and pertaining to major violators. It includes administrative and civil actions
brought by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the RAATS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/17/1995 has revealed that there are 2
     RAATS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.  No longer updated by the
state agency.  It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

     A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

7311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR
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SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/10/2008 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

25430  6200 PERKINS ROAD     1X HALACO INC.

CA WDS: California Water Resources Control Board - Waste Discharge System.

     A review of the CA WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2007 has revealed that there are 2
     CA WDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
     1 WMUDS/SWAT site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

21026  757 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE     PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXX

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).  This listing
is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there are 24
     Cortese sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

42  1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     SHELL SERVICE STATION
82  1445 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     UNOCAL - 76 SS #5802
102  1345 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     K-MART
155  2901 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON SS #2991
176  3020 SAVIERS ROAD     U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD
207  3211 SAVIERS RD     KAYO OIL
237  3200 SAVIERS RD     AMERITONE PAINT
258  3434 SAVIERS RD     STEREO WAREHOUSE
289  3650 SAVIERS RD     ARCO SS #1933
3210  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON STATION 94267
4110  4160 SAVIERS RD     STEVE’S AUTO SERVICE
7311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR
12913  4530 SAVIERS RD     FAITH OIL (NOW PHIL’S MOTORS)
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

13114  4700 SAVIERS RD     U-RENT INC
13416  5156 SAVIERS RD     MACELHENNY/LEVY & CO
13616  5040 SAVIERS RD     USA PETROLEUM SS #223
13918  540 5TH ST     SHELL SS - 5TH
14420  5577 SAVIERS RD     SHARP AUTO SERVICE
15422  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES
16122  801 HUENEME RD     MOBIL OIL SS (STEVE’S)
17724  6001 PERKINS     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT P
20626  800 INDUSTRIAL AVE     B & C WELDING
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2008 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4110  4220 SAVIERS RD     CALIFORNIA RECYCLING SERVICES

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2008 has revealed that there are 29
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

42  1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     SHELL SERVICE STATION
Facility Status: Case Closed

82  1445 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     UNOCAL - 76 SS #5802
Facility Status: Case Closed

102  1345 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     K-MART
Facility Status: Case Closed

155  2901 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON #9-2991
Facility Status: Case Closed

176  3020 SAVIERS ROAD     U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD
Facility Status: Case Closed

207  3211 SAVIERS RD     KAYO OIL
Facility Status: Case Closed

237  3200 SAVIERS RD     AMERITONE PAINT
Facility Status: Case Closed

258  3434 SAVIERS RD     STEREO WAREHOUSE
Facility Status: Case Closed

289  3650 SAVIERS RD     ARCO SS #1933
Facility Status: Case Closed

3610  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER)
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4110  4160 SAVIERS RD     STEVE’S AUTO SERVICE
Facility Status: Case Closed

7311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway

12913  4530 SAVIERS RD     FAITH OIL (NOW PHIL’S MOTORS)
Facility Status: Case Closed

13114  4700 SAVIERS RD     U-RENT INC
Facility Status: Case Closed

13416  5156 SAVIERS RD     MACELHENNY/LEVY & CO
Facility Status: Case Closed

13616  5040 SAVIERS RD     USA PETROLEUM SS #223
Facility Status: Post remedial action monitoring

13918  540 5TH ST     SHELL SS - 5TH
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

14218  540 5TH ST     SHELL SS - 5TH
14420  5577 SAVIERS RD     SHARP AUTO SERVICE

Facility Status: Case Closed

14721  136 5TH ST     CONSTANTINO GABRIE
Facility Status: Case Closed

15422  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES
Facility Status: Case Closed

16122  801 HUENEME RD     MOBIL OIL SS (STEVE’S)
Facility Status: Case Closed

16824  6001 PERKINS RD S     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLT
Facility Status: Case Closed

17024  6001 PERKINS RD     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PL
17224  6001 PERKINS RD     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PL

Facility Status: Case Closed

20626  800 INDUSTRIAL AVE     B & C WELDING
Facility Status: Case Closed

20826  757 INDUSTRIAL AVE     JOHN LAING HOMES
20826  757 INDUSTRIAL AVE     JOHN LAING HOMES

Facility Status: Case Closed

25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY
Facility Status: Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 CA FID UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

42  1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     SHELL SERVICE STATION
3210  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON STATION 94267
15822  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON SERVICES
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

17224  6001 PERKINS RD     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PL
25130  6200 PERKINS RD     HALACO ENGINEERING CO.

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2008 has revealed that there are 8
     SLIC sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

133  2655 SAVIERS ROAD     REGAL CLEANER
Facility Status: Remedial Action Underway

133  2655 SAVIERS     REGAL CLEANERS
15422  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES
15822  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON SERVICES

Facility Status: Case Closed

18824  5936 PERKINS RD     WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES
19424  5936 PERKINS RD.     WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES

Facility Status: Case Closed

19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
Facility Status: Verification Monitoring Underway

24530  6200 PERKINS ROAD     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY
Facility Status: Reopen Previously Closed Case

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/08/2008 has revealed that there are 8 UST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

176  3020 SAVIERS ROAD     U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD
13415  PIRU CANYON ROAD     LOS PADRES NATIONAL FOREST
15422  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES
16622  801 HUENEME ROAD     MARTIN V SMITH & ASSOC
16723  280 SURFSIDE DRIVE     HUENEME TOWING
18824  5936 PERKINS RD     WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES
19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
20826  800 INDUSTRIAL AVE.     B & C WELDING
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HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are
     11 HIST UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

176  3020 SAVIERS ROAD     U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD
13917  732 W PLEASANT VALLEY R     CHASE BROS. DAIRY
15022  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON SERVICES
16622  801 W HUENEME RD     GASGO
16723  280 S SURFSIDE DR     PORT HUENEME BLACKSMITH & WELD
17024  6001 PERKINS RD     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT
19324  5936 PERKINS RD     PORT HUENEME MILL
19625  500 BAND ROAD     HUENEME HIGH SCHOOL
19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2007 has revealed that there are 3 AST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

17224  6001 S PERKINS RD     OXNARD WASTE WATER TREATMENT
19224  5936 PERKINS RD.     HUENEME MILL
25731  6200 PERKINS     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     5 SWEEPS UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

42  1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BL     SHELL SERVICE STATION
3210  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON STATION 94267
17224  6001 PERKINS RD     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PL
17724  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON SERVICES
25130  6200 PERKINS RD     HALACO ENGINEERING CO.

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

     A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there are 3
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     CHMIRS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

19324  5936 PERKINS RD     PORT HUENEME MILL
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
23630  6001 S. PERKINS RD.     CITY OF OXNARD

Notify 65: Notify 65 records contain facility notifications about any release that could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk. The data come from the State Water
Resources Control Board’s Proposition 65 database.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
     3 Notify 65 sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

144  MAYWOOD  /  CHANNEL ISL     MANHOLE
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
23630  6001 S. PERKINS RD.     CITY OF OXNARD

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/26/2008 has revealed that there are 3 VCP
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

14219  200 WEST CLARA STREET     PORT HUENEME HEATING AND PUMPI
21227  6000 ARCTURUS AVENUE     OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATIO
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C

VENTURA CO. BWT: The Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, & Operating Underground Tanks Site Address
List indicates by site address whether EHD has Business Plan (BP), Waste Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank
(T) Information.

     A review of the VENTURA CO. BWT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2008 has revealed that
     there is 1 VENTURA CO. BWT site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

7311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR
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RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/26/2008 has revealed that there is 1
     RESPONSE site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

7311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency

     A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2006 has revealed that there are 15
     HAZNET sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

207  3211 SAVIERS RD     KAYO OIL
289  3650 SAVIERS RD     ARCO SS #1933
3210  4300 SAVIERS RD     CHEVRON STATION 94267
12712  500 W BARD RD     HUENEME HIGH SCHOOL
14420  5577 SAVIERS RD     SHARP AUTO SERVICE
14922  610 W HUENEME DR     AMSEC
15422  5800 PERKINS RD     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES
16322  760 W HUENEME RD     PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE
17724  6001 PERKINS     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT P
17924  5721 PERKINS ROAD     HYDRYL COMPANY
18224  5711 PERKINS RD     CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES
18824  5936 PERKINS RD     WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME M
19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
25430  6200 PERKINS ROAD     1X HALACO INC.

AIRS: Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution
agencies

     A review of the AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there are 5
     AIRS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

18224  5711 PERKINS RD     CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES
19725  705 INDUSTRIAL AVE     PAC FOUNDRIES
21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
23630  6001 S. PERKINS RD.     CITY OF OXNARD
24530  6200 PERKINS ROAD     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY
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ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/26/2008 has revealed that there are
     9 ENVIROSTOR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

31  1284 SOUTH C STREET     YUBETA FAMILY TRUST
Facility Status: Refer: Other Agency

133  2502 SAVIERS ROAD     ROSS CLEANERS
Facility Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

7311  1000 23RD AVE     NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR
Facility Status: Active

14219  200 WEST CLARA STREET     PORT HUENEME HEATING AND PUMPI
Facility Status: Active

15222  5800 PERKINS ROAD     STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY
Facility Status: No Further Action

19524  5925 PERKINS ROAD     PACIFIC RECYCLING ENTERPRISES,
Facility Status: No Further Action

21227  6000 ARCTURUS AVENUE     OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATIO
Facility Status: No Further Action

21628  5980 ARCTURUS AVE     COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS C
Facility Status: Active

24530  6200 PERKINS ROAD     HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY
Facility Status: Active
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    1NPL
    1Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    2CERCLIS
    2CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    1CORRACTS
    1RCRA-TSDF
    3RCRA-LQG
   12RCRA-SQG
    0RCRA-CESQG
    0RCRA-NonGen
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    0ERNS
    0HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    0US CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    1DOD
    1FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    1ROD
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0MINES
    1TRIS
    0TSCA
    0FTTS
    0HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0ICIS
    1PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
   12FINDS
    2RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    1HIST Cal-Sites
    0CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0SCH
    0Toxic Pits
    1SWF/LF
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Total
Database Plotted

    2CA WDS
    1WMUDS/SWAT
   24Cortese
    1SWRCY
   29LUST
    5CA FID UST
    8SLIC
    8UST
   11HIST UST
    0LIENS
    3AST
    5SWEEPS UST
    3CHMIRS
    3Notify 65
    0DEED
    3VCP
    0DRYCLEANERS
    0WIP
    1VENTURA CO. BWT
    0CDL
    1RESPONSE
   15HAZNET
    5AIRS
    0HAULERS
    9ENVIROSTOR

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN ODI
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

CAVENTURATile name:
YesDOD Site:
CAState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Port Hueneme Naval Construction Batallion CenterName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Navy DODFeature 1:

DOD:

PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTR (County), CA  
Region    N/A
DOD DODPORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATALLION CENTER CUSA143061

                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    06/25/93Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    contamination, DTSC recommended a PEA."
                    "Site Screening conducted by DTSC.  Due to the evidence of onsiteComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    YUBETA FAMILY TRUST
                    POOLE OIL COMPANY
                    56550004Alias Name:
            -119.181111111111Longitude:
            34.1866666666667Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1995-10-16 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            35Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            56550004Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

OXNARD, CA  93030
1284 SOUTH C STREET    N/A

1 ENVIROSTORYUBETA FAMILY TRUST S104164704
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    NONE SPECIFIEDPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    * WASTE OIL & MIXED OILPotenital Description:
                    * CONTAMINATED SOILPotenital Description:
                    10097, 10199, 30013Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:

YUBETA FAMILY TRUST  (Continued) S104164704

     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     2001-11-01 00:00:00Release Date:
     1988-09-02 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     2001-11-01 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-04-16 00:00:00Close Date:
     1996-04-29 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1990-06-30 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1991-08-06 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1988-06-01 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1988-12-14 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1988-05-02 00:00:00Workplan:
     1988-07-01 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100344Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     TA-GENFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

SWEEPS UST
CA FID USTOXNARD, CA  93030

Cortese1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD    N/A
2 LUSTSHELL SERVICE STATION S101596316
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                11/1/2001Date Leak Discovered:
                TA-GENEnforcement Type:
                T0611100344Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table
     Ground Water - generally employed to remove dissolved contaminants,
     holes in soil to allow volatilization of contaminants, Pump and Treat
     impermeable layer to reduce rainfall infiltration, Vent Soil - bore
     soil and dispose in approved site, Cap Site - install horizontal
     spreading or land farming), Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated
     Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-88102Case Number:
     88102Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     SHELL OIL CO   ENGINEERING/ENVResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101596316
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     6770Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     56000270Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

  1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
88102Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                88102Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1752959 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                SHELL OIL CO   ENGINEERING/ENVResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    21Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    210Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    2/1/2002Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    9/2/1988Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    4/16/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    4/29/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    6/30/1990Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    8/6/1991Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/1/1988Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    12/14/1988Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    5/2/1988Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    11/1/2001Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    ETEDCDVSGTFPSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    ETEDCDVSGTFPAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    591.52901568700785896622306946Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                7/1/1988Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101596316
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          569Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000569-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          569Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000569-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-000074Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          569Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OXNARD 93031Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     1440 W CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101596316
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000569-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:

SHELL SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S101596316

     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     UNOCAL CERTResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1990-08-01 00:00:00Release Date:
     1990-12-31 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1990-08-01 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-02-20 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     1995-11-01 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1995-11-15 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1991-09-15 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1991-09-15 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1990-08-01 00:00:00Workplan:
     1990-12-31 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100708Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese1445 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD    N/A

2 LUSTUNOCAL - 76 SS #5802 S104164547

TC02208516.1r   Page 8 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    2/20/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    11/1/1995Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    11/15/1995Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    9/15/1991Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    9/15/1991Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    8/1/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    8/1/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    546.15873418815960418416720711Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                12/31/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                8/1/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100708Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-90135Case Number:
     90135Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DCSStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:

UNOCAL - 76 SS #5802  (Continued) S104164547
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  1445 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
90135Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                90135Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                DCSLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1755159 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                UNOCAL CERTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    12/31/1990Enforcement Action Date:

UNOCAL - 76 SS #5802  (Continued) S104164547

     1995-12-15 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1993-03-30 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1993-03-30 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1990-09-07 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1990-08-16 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1990-04-16 00:00:00Workplan:
     1989-02-23 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100632Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese1345 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD    N/A

2 LUSTK-MART S104164715

TC02208516.1r   Page 10 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     soil and dispose in approved site
     spreading or land farming), Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated
     Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-90049Case Number:
     90049Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     K-MARTResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1989-02-23 00:00:00Release Date:
     1990-07-01 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1989-02-23 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1996-09-04 00:00:00Close Date:

K-MART  (Continued) S104164715
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Case ClosedStatus:
90049Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                90049Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1753939 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                K-MARTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    7/1/1990Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    9/4/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    12/15/1995Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    3/30/1993Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    3/30/1993Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    9/7/1990Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    8/16/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/16/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    2/23/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    ETEDSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    ETEDAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    976.3005098124157247049424701Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                2/23/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                2/23/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100632Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:

K-MART  (Continued) S104164715
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  1345 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

K-MART  (Continued) S104164715

                 Remedial Action UnderwayFacility Status:
                 PCE, TCE, VOCSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Binder Realty CompanyResponsible Party:
                 0419Lead Agency Case Number:
                 LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                 CURT M. CHARMLEYLead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL204431579Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

OXNARD, CA  
2655 SAVIERS ROAD    N/A

3 SLICREGAL CLEANER S106483929

CCStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0419SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

OXNARD, CA  93033
2655 SAVIERS    N/A

3 SLICREGAL CLEANERS S104404951

            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2004-01-23 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            35Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            56720003Facility ID:
            So Cal - CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

OXNARD, CA  93033
2502 SAVIERS ROAD    N/A

3 ENVIROSTORROSS CLEANERS S106797764

TC02208516.1r   Page 13 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    NONE SPECIFIEDPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    56720003Alias Name:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:

ROSS CLEANERS  (Continued) S106797764

      90845Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

OXNARD, CA  90845
MAYWOOD  /  CHANNEL ISLAND    N/A

4 Notify 65MANHOLE S100178390
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  2901 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

OXNARD, CA  93033
2901 SAVIERS RD    N/A

5 CorteseCHEVRON SS #2991 S104234334

     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANYResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     630Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1999-03-31 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1987-06-05 00:00:00Release Date:
     1987-06-11 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1987-06-05 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2003-05-06 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1989-04-25 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1989-04-25 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1987-06-11 00:00:00Workplan:
     1988-07-01 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1987-06-05 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611100205Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     LFORFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
2901 SAVIERS RD    N/A

5 LUSTCHEVRON #9-2991 S105974877
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                                    3/31/1999Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    6/11/1987Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    5/6/2003Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    4/25/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    4/25/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    6/11/1987Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    6/5/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1173.1982141234831945539864099Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                7/1/1988Date Confirmation Began:
                6/5/1987Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                6/5/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                LFOREnforcement Type:
                T0611100205Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C87064Case Number:
     87064Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     AGR, GWR, MUNBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EKOStaff Initials:

CHEVRON #9-2991  (Continued) S105974877
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Case ClosedStatus:
87064Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                87064Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                AGR, GWR, MUNBeneficial Use:
                EKOLocal Agency Staff:
                34.173128 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    630Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:

CHEVRON #9-2991  (Continued) S105974877

     Not reportedReview Date:
     1990-02-08 00:00:00Release Date:
     1990-02-08 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1990-02-08 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2001-10-04 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1992-05-19 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1992-05-19 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1990-02-08 00:00:00Workplan:
     1990-02-08 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100614Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

HIST UST
USTOXNARD, CA  

Cortese3020 SAVIERS ROAD    N/A
6 LUSTU-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD 1000160031

TC02208516.1r   Page 17 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
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                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                2/8/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                CLOSEnforcement Type:
                T0611100614Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-90030Case Number:
     90030Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DCSStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     AMERCO REAL ESTATEResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:

U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD  (Continued) 1000160031
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

577Facility ID:
UST:

  3020 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
90030Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                90030Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                DCSLocal Agency Staff:
                34.171491 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                AMERCO REAL ESTATEResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    2/8/1990Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    10/4/2001Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/19/1992Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/19/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    2/8/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    2/8/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1203.3909043257633035351988055Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                2/8/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:

U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD  (Continued) 1000160031
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     NoneLeak Detection:
     10 gaugeTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     NORTHRIDGE, CA 91324Owner City,St,Zip:
     18160 PARTHENIA STOwner Address:
     U-HAUL CO OF VAN NUYSOwner Name:
     8054872754Telephone:
     TOM DEWITTContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     RENTAL FACILITYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000004657Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

146057Box Number:

U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD  (Continued) 1000160031

     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

     VenturaFacility County:
     7.5685Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080011059TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     LODI, CA 952400000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     900 S CHEROKEE LNMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     KAYO OIL COMPANYContact:
     CAL000002060Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CorteseOXNARD, CA  93030
LUST3211 SAVIERS RD    N/A

7 HAZNETKAYO OIL S101305769
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     contaminants
     any available technology to promote bacterial decomposition of
     (includes spreading or land farming), Enhanced Biodegradation - use of
     contaminants, Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat
     Extraction, Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of
     Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table, VaporAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C85001Case Number:
     85001Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     KCKStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     CONOCO INC.Responsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Regular GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     16,000Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1997-05-20 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1985-05-20 00:00:00Release Date:
     1985-05-22 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1985-05-20 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2004-06-08 00:00:00Close Date:
     2002-06-15 00:00:00Monitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1985-03-20 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1985-03-20 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1985-03-20 00:00:00Workplan:
     1988-07-01 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100113Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:

KAYO OIL  (Continued) S101305769
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                34.169939 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                CONOCO INC.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                NDSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    0Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    16000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    5/20/1997Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    5/22/1985Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    6/8/2004Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/15/2002Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/20/1985Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/20/1985Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/20/1985Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    5/20/1985Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FPVEVSETITSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    FPVEVSETITAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1594.1016134002798432053726624Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                7/1/1988Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                5/20/1985Date Leak Discovered:
                LFOREnforcement Type:
                T0611100113Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Regular GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:

KAYO OIL  (Continued) S101305769
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  3211 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
85001Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                85001Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                KCKLocal Agency Staff:

KAYO OIL  (Continued) S101305769

     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1989-09-21 00:00:00Release Date:
     1989-09-21 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1989-09-21 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-02-20 00:00:00Close Date:
     1996-05-01 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1996-01-01 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1995-05-05 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1994-12-01 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1994-12-01 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1989-09-21 00:00:00Workplan:
     1989-09-21 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100534Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese3200 SAVIERS RD    N/A

7 LUSTAMERITONE PAINT S104164908
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                                                    1525.0502171900563765309581723Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                9/21/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                9/21/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100534Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-89129Case Number:
     89129Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     AMERITONE PAINTResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:

AMERITONE PAINT  (Continued) S104164908
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  3200 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
89129Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                89129Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.169979 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                AMERITONE PAINTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    9/21/1989Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    2/20/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/1/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    1/1/1996Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/5/1995Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    12/1/1994Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    12/1/1994Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    9/21/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    9/21/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:

AMERITONE PAINT  (Continued) S104164908

     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese3434 SAVIERS RD    N/A

8 LUSTSTEREO WAREHOUSE S104396659
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-92061Case Number:
     92061Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     JOHN W. KIRBYResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1992-12-16 00:00:00Release Date:
     1992-12-22 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1992-12-16 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1998-12-08 00:00:00Close Date:
     1998-10-09 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1997-04-09 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1997-04-03 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1995-12-06 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1995-12-06 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1992-12-16 00:00:00Workplan:
     1992-12-16 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100833Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:

STEREO WAREHOUSE  (Continued) S104396659
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                92061Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.168257 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                JOHN W. KIRBYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    12/22/1992Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    12/8/1998Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/9/1998Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    4/9/1997Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    4/3/1997Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    12/6/1995Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    12/6/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    12/16/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    12/16/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1879.6261908512998234230042562Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                12/16/1992Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                12/16/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100833Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

STEREO WAREHOUSE  (Continued) S104396659
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Map ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  3434 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
92061Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:

STEREO WAREHOUSE  (Continued) S104396659

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     ARTESIA, CA 907026038Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 6038Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7146705402Telephone:
     JACK OMANContact:
     CAL000244198Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     OrangeTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930336204Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3650 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAL000020102Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244198Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CorteseOXNARD, CA  93033
LUST3650 SAVIERS RD    N/A

9 HAZNETARCO SS #1933 S102424437
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     1996-06-30 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1996-06-30 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1991-02-12 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1989-08-31 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1989-08-31 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1987-05-21 00:00:00Workplan:
     1988-07-01 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100249Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     IEAFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244198Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     7.92Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     VenturaTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7146703958Telephone:
     JACK OMAN WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAL000244198Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.67Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:

ARCO SS #1933  (Continued) S102424437
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-87128Case Number:
     87128Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANYResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1987-05-21 00:00:00Release Date:
     1965-01-01 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1987-05-21 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-03-19 00:00:00Close Date:

ARCO SS #1933  (Continued) S102424437
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Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
87128Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                87128Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1662421 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    1/1/1965Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    3/19/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/30/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    6/30/1996Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    2/12/1991Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    8/31/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    8/31/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    5/21/1987Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    5/21/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1795.9275147925541660994385297Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                7/1/1988Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                5/21/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                Informal Enforcement Actions,including Notices of Violations and Staff Enforcement LettersEnforcement Type:
                T0611100249Global ID:

ARCO SS #1933  (Continued) S102424437
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  3650 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

ARCO SS #1933  (Continued) S102424437

                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (213) 694-7452Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LA HABRA, CA 90632
                    P O BOX 2833Owner/operator address:
                    CHEVRON U S A INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (805) 488-1511Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    4300 SAVIERS RDContact address:
                    SHAHRYAR  SHAHEENAZARContact:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    SAVIERS RDMailing address:
                    CAD983617374EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    4300 SAVIERS RDFacility address:
                    CHEVRON STATION 94267Facility name:
                    01/30/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

SWEEPS UST
CA FID UST

Cortese
HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93030

FINDS4300 SAVIERS RD CAD983617374
10 RCRA-SQGCHEVRON STATION 94267 1000597712
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2136947452Telephone:
     CHEVRON U S A INCContact:
     CAD983617374Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .2293Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930337129Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4300 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2136947452Telephone:
     CHEVRON U S A INCContact:
     CAD983617374Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .5004Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930337129Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4300 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2136947452Telephone:
     CHEVRON U S A INCContact:
     CAD983617374Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:

CHEVRON STATION 94267  (Continued) 1000597712
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     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     56000290Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

  4300 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     VenturaFacility County:
     .1500Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD050806850TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930337129Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4300 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2136947452Telephone:
     CHEVRON U S A INCContact:
     CAD983617374Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .4170Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San DiegoTSD County:
     CAT080010101TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930337129Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4300 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2136947452Telephone:
     CHEVRON U S A INCContact:
     CAD983617374Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     0.3085Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930337129Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4300 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:

CHEVRON STATION 94267  (Continued) 1000597712
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6MxJ6CyTMHHoxdndJ37J3AMQCLqfyJzqTnexAWE8HWdnHt6rofMb4ys7dVLbnkl5diYG7sei3oYX7jdoJvSJ9.hCAv7FM4XwQyUk3C1zLOp4qeksfK1b5ridJikWzm4rqZfj9PSGnPuEe0YBxuwl3A.OWmLOEicv8lE36cmBMX81xn.EJxeM3TsHCVR8yiEkTldq9qU8HMFHHhuLotki38TMdIkpnqE4dOyh8B9t3..m7X16JgAc3j4uAFTuMZSWQMKC5i6ULJ1rqbomfjVV3IdQJTuQziVcq4wzBfsAnppPexq.xig161XuM38bxdXLJ5PH4B77CRVry9beTj6n4uvfHQYUHXF4owKh3sQJddh5nLDSdajc5rm63dJK7PXVJxhf5TFdAW5AMX1cQG1f3EFELVqYqMUzfH59B7w6J3jhzSruq8XG8m.UnQfceKnnxpPx45hJWva.EgHe8ndC91.6WoELdneInRom2tu8tyxm6Ou4rbQv4fE9fDbVM0.EbvWPumpSyBacsR.J7Ryw6kjSMmEFxPSeJSTB4IbCCv.eysZ6TdWe3zLyH8W.HGF1ozb.4AaadAIqnwtcd4cc3ra.3kq770cgJcHh3ElyAk.WM1Y0QSf03iC0Lj5nqjbkfGWy8havJSEazRHmqpU4CEvEnU86eQpNxVuzAMcQWeMQEGHX8GBNAW4oW.cidF9Bn5vN4MFVtccx6Yderj7q5LSIfoJoMJKob6xZ3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030744Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1064Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001064-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030744Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1064Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001064-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030744Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1064Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OXNARD 93030Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     4300 S SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:

CHEVRON STATION 94267  (Continued) 1000597712
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001064-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030744Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1064Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001064-000003Swrcb Tank Id:

CHEVRON STATION 94267  (Continued) 1000597712

     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1988-08-03 00:00:00Release Date:
     1988-08-03 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1988-08-03 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1995-07-27 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1992-02-19 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1992-02-19 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1988-08-03 00:00:00Workplan:
     1988-08-03 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100343Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
4300 SAVIERS RD    N/A

10 LUSTCHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER) S105937088
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     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1995-12-14 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2001-06-28 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     1995-12-14 00:00:00Workplan:
     1995-12-14 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1965-01-01 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611101074Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C88101Case Number:
     88101Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EKOStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     CHEVRON USAResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Misc. Motor Vehicle FuelsChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:

CHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER)  (Continued) S105937088
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                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                8/3/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100343Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Misc. Motor Vehicle FuelsSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C95189Case Number:
     95189Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     AGR, GWR, MUNBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EKOStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     2MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     P.O. BOX 2292, BREA, CA 92822-2292RP Address:
     CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANYResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     1.0Max MTBE Soil ppb:
     10Max MTBE GW ppb:
     <Soil Qualifier:
     <GW Qualifier:
     1996-12-10 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     2001-03-12 00:00:00Review Date:
     1995-12-14 00:00:00Release Date:

CHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER)  (Continued) S105937088
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                CLOSEnforcement Type:
                T0611101074Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                88101Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EKOLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1608321 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                CHEVRON USAResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    8/3/1988Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    7/27/1995Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    2/19/1992Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    2/19/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    8/3/1988Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    8/3/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    2796.7461099967794840837001312Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                8/3/1988Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:

CHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER)  (Continued) S105937088
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Case ClosedStatus:
88101Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

Case ClosedStatus:
95189Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                95189Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                AGR, GWR, MUNBeneficial Use:
                EKOLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1607821 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 2292, BREA, CA 92822-2292RP Address:
                CHEVRON USA PRODUCTS COMPANYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                <Soil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    1Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    10Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    12/10/1996Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    3/12/2001Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    6/28/2001Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    12/14/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    12/14/1995Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    2784.2773407441012840739871338Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                12/14/1995Date Confirmation Began:
                1/1/1965Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                12/14/1995Date Leak Discovered:

CHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER)  (Continued) S105937088
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                                             Not reportedRefillable Beverage Containers Redeemed:
                                             Not reportedOther mat beverage containers redeemed:
                                             PLPlastic Beverage Containers Redeemed:
                                             GLGlass Beverage Containers Redeemed:
                                             ALAluminum Beverage Containers Redeemed:
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 7:
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 6:
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 5:
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 4:
                                             0Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 3:
                                             2820Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located 2:
                                             2818Convenience Zone Where Faciltiy Located:
                                             Not reportedWhether The Facility Is Grandfathered:
                                             Still operatingDate facility ceased operating:
                                             03/01/00Date facility began operating:
                                             02/16/00Date facility became certified:
                                             Not reportedFacility Phone Number:
                                             OCertification Status:

SWRCY:

OXNARD, CA  93033
4220 SAVIERS RD    N/A

10 SWRCYCALIFORNIA RECYCLING SERVICES S107136766

     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     10Max MTBE Soil ppb:
     55Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1999-01-25 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1999-03-15 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1999-03-15 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2004-08-10 00:00:00Close Date:
     2002-10-24 00:00:00Monitoring:
     2003-01-17 00:00:00Remed Action:
     2002-12-11 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1999-10-06 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     2003-03-28 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1999-06-04 00:00:00Workplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1999-03-15 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611101238Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     TPAFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
Cortese4160 SAVIERS RD    N/A

10 LUSTSTEVE’S AUTO SERVICE S103891273
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                                                    2598.2725838526026003253126704Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                3/15/1999Date Leak Discovered:
                LFOREnforcement Type:
                T0611101238Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C99040Case Number:
     99040Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     AGR, MUNBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DBWStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     2MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     EDWARD S FRIEL TRUSTResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:

STEVE’S AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S103891273
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  4160 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
99040Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                99040Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                AGR, MUNBeneficial Use:
                DBWLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1615921 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                EDWARD S FRIEL TRUSTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    10Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    55Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/25/1999Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/24/2002Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    1/17/2003Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    12/11/2002Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    10/6/1999Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/28/2003Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    6/4/1999Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    3/15/1999Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:

STEVE’S AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S103891273

                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902771Site ID:

CERCLIS:

MANIFEST
CORRACTS

RAATS
RCRA-TSDF
RCRA-LQGPORT HUENEME, CA  93043

CERCLIS1000 23RD AVE CA6170023323
11 PADSNAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME 1000392281
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                  HighPriority Level:
                  01/04/1993Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  09/08/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/1981Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  VENTURA, CA 96854
                  PORT HUENEMEAlias Address:
                  VENTURA NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTERAlias Name:
                  PORT HUENEME, CA 96813
                  VENTURA ROAD AND CHANNEL ISLAND BOULEVARAlias Address:
                  PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTERAlias Name:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CTRAlias Name:
                  NCBC PORT HUENEME, CA 93043
                  SITE LOCATION DAlias Address:
                  SCRAP BULK STORAGE AREAAlias Name:
                  PORT HUENEME, CA 93043
                  SITE LOCATIONS A,B,CAlias Address:
                  PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTR BATTALION CTRAlias Name:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3401Contact Tel:
                  Dan McMindesContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3098Contact Tel:
                  Philip ArmstrongContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Deferred to RCRANon NPL Status:

NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME  (Continued) 1000392281
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                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    U. S. NAVYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1942Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    POINT MUGU, CA 93042
                    311 MAIN ROAD, SUITE 1Owner/operator address:
                    U. S. NAVYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    FederalLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    NORMAN.GRIFFAW@NAVY.MILContact email:
                    (805) 982-1970Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    NORMAN E GRIFFAWContact:
                    POINT MUGU, CA 93042
                    CODE N45V ENVIRONMENTAL
                    311 MAIN ROAD, SUITE 1Mailing address:
                    CA6170023323EPA ID:
                    PORT HUENEME, CA 93043
                    1000 23RD AVEFacility address:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    02/16/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  06/24/2004Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE REASSESSMENTAction:

NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME  (Continued) 1000392281
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                    04/15/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTERSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    02/26/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    02/26/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1942Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    FederalLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:

NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME  (Continued) 1000392281
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                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USNAVY PORT HUENEME CONSTR BATTN CTRSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    08/07/1991Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTERSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    03/13/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USNAVY NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CTRSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    03/31/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USNAVY CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CTNSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    03/29/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    USNAVY PORT HUENEME CONSTR BATTN CTRSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTERSite name:
                    NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEMEFacility name:
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                    U080Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    CRESOLWaste name:
                    D026Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
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                    78490Amount (Lbs):
                    CRESOLWaste name:
                    D026Waste code:

                    78696Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    81486Amount (Lbs):
                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    94175Amount (Lbs):
                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    78490Amount (Lbs):
                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    90225Amount (Lbs):
                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    82440Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    93769Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2005

Biennial Reports:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
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                    02/01/1993Event date:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    09/08/1989Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    78490Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    78490Amount (Lbs):
                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    11735Amount (Lbs):
                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    11735Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    11735Amount (Lbs):
                    SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                    OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, F004, OR
                    BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
                    1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
                    ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
                    CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                    METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste name:
                    F002Waste code:

                    78490Amount (Lbs):
                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    90225Amount (Lbs):
                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:
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                    under control.
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Current human exposures are NOTEvent:
                    03/09/2001Event date:

                    under control.
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Current human exposures are NOTEvent:
                    06/10/1998Event date:

                    CA210SMEvent:
                    06/10/1998Event date:

                    migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected.
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, UnacceptableEvent:
                    06/10/1998Event date:

                    Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Event:
                    05/31/1998Event date:

                    RFI Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    03/12/1998Event date:

                    CMS Workplan ApprovedEvent:
                    03/12/1998Event date:

                    RFI ApprovedEvent:
                    03/12/1998Event date:

                    CMS ApprovedEvent:
                    03/12/1998Event date:

                    Stabilization Construction CompletedEvent:
                    06/01/1997Event date:

                    status should be changed when data becomes available.
                    determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness. This
                    evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary to
                    stabilization activity because of a lack of technical data. An
                    Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:
                    07/17/1995Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a high correctiveEvent:
                    03/01/1995Event date:

                    treatment, off-site treatment).
                    and/or treatment (e.g., soil or waste excavation, in-situ soil
                    Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is source removalEvent:
                    01/01/1994Event date:

                    RFI ImpositionEvent:
                    01/01/1994Event date:

                    CMS ImpositionEvent:
                    01/01/1994Event date:

                    RFA Completed, Assessment was an RFA.Event:
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                    10/29/1996Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/29/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/29/1996Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 264.190-201.JRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/28/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    04/28/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    changes at the facility.
                    re-evaluated when the Agency/State becomes aware of significant
                    reasonably expected conditions. This determination will be
                    expected to be under control at the facility under current and
                    contained in the EI determination, current human exposures are
                    Under Control has been verified. Based on a review of information
                    Current Human Exposures under Control, Yes, Current Human ExposuresEvent:
                    10/13/2004Event date:

                    significant changes at the facility.
                    determination will be re-evaluated when the Agency becomes aware of
                    remains within the existing area of contaminated groundwater. This
                    monitoring will be conducted to confirm that contaminated groundwater
                    migration of contaminated groundwater is under control, and that
                    at the facility. Specifically, this determination indicates that the
                    determined that migration of contaminated groundwater is under control
                    review of information contained in the EI determination, it has been
                    Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified. Based on a
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes, Migration ofEvent:
                    10/13/2004Event date:

                    migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or expected.
                    Igration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, UnacceptableEvent:
                    03/09/2001Event date:
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                    09/29/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.30-34.CRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/29/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/29/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1995Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/29/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/26/1996Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/29/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    10/29/1996Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.30-34.CRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/29/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
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                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/04/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    13500    Paid penalty amount:
                    48000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/19/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.50-60Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/29/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/06/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    09/28/1995Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.10-18.BRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/29/1995    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
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                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/25/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.10-18.BRegulation violated:

                    13500    Paid penalty amount:
                    48000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/19/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    13500    Paid penalty amount:
                    48000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/19/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/04/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/25/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.10-18.BRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/04/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
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                    03/12/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1993Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.50-56.DRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/04/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.30-34.CRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/04/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    13500    Paid penalty amount:
                    48000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/19/1996    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    05/04/1994Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.30-34.CRegulation violated:

                    13500    Paid penalty amount:
                    48000    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/19/1996    Enforcement action date:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/25/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/25/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.70-77.ERegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    03/12/1993    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    03/12/1993Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.70-77.ERegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.30-37.CRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/25/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.30-37.CRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/25/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
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                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    12/06/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/25/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    12/13/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.70-77.ERegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/25/1991    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    12/13/1990Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/01/1992    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    04/01/1992Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.170-177.IRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
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                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    12/06/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    12/06/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    12/06/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/28/1990    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    12/06/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/30/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/29/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/30/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    06/29/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/30/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/29/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/30/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/29/1989Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
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                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/22/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    EPA TO STATE ADMINISTRATIVE REFERRAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    01/03/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    01/13/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/28/1988    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    01/03/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    01/13/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 270Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/30/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    06/29/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268.7Regulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/30/1989    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    06/29/1989Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 268 ALLRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
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                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/22/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/29/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/28/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/06/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/28/1995Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/16/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/29/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/27/1996Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/29/1996Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/28/1998Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/25/1999Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    05/28/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/2004Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training ActionsEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/29/1992Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/20/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/03/1993Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/25/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/29/1994Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:

NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME  (Continued) 1000392281

TC02208516.1r   Page 64 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA100 - RFI ImpositionAction:
          1/1/1994Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/03/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    01/13/1988Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/29/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/29/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/29/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    02/22/1995Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/06/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/06/1989Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/06/1989Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    03/15/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/13/1990Evaluation date:
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA200 - RFI ApprovedAction:
          3/12/1998Actual Date:
          SITE 14 - EARTH MOVING TRAINING AREAArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          exposures are NOT under control
          CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current humanAction:
          3/9/2001Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          3/9/2001Original schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          expected
          Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,Action:
          3/9/2001Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075HI - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a highAction:
          3/1/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          source removal and/or treatment
          CA600SR - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure isAction:
          1/1/1994Actual Date:
          SITES 1-3Area Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:

NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME  (Continued) 1000392281

TC02208516.1r   Page 66 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          expected
          Unacceptable migration of contaminated groundwater is observed or
          CA750NO - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control,Action:
          6/10/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA650 - Stabilization Construction CompletedAction:
          6/1/1997Actual Date:
          SITES 1-3Area Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA400 - Date For Remedy Selection (CM Imposed)Action:
          5/31/1998Actual Date:
          SITE 14 - EARTH MOVING TRAINING AREAArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA150 - RFI Workplan ApprovedAction:
          3/12/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA300 - CMS Workplan ApprovedAction:
          3/12/1998Actual Date:
          SITE 14 - EARTH MOVING TRAINING AREAArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          CA350 - CMS ApprovedAction:
          3/12/1998Actual Date:
          SITE 14 - EARTH MOVING TRAINING AREAArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:
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                    ACFX88332Trans2 State ID:
                    CACA57493Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA2743263Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          Exposures Under Control has been verified
          CA725YE - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Yes, Current HumanAction:
          10/13/2004Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          Migration of Contaminated Groundwater Under Control has been verified
          CA750YE - Migration of Contaminated Groundwater under Control, Yes,Action:
          10/13/2004Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          This status should be changed when data becomes available
          to determine stabilization measures, feasibility or appropriateness.
          data. An evaluation has been completed, but further data is necessary
          amenable to stabilization activity because of, a lack of technical
          CA225IN - Stabilization Measures Evaluation, This facility is not,Action:
          7/17/1995Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
          exposures are NOT under control
          CA725NO - Current Human Exposures Under Control, Current humanAction:
          6/10/1998Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CA6170023323EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other General Government Support
          92119NAICS Code(s):
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                    850528Part B Recv Date:
                    850614Part A Recv Date:
                    850506TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    850328Trans1 Recv Date:
                    850328Generator Ship Date:
                    GATX48937Trans2 State ID:
                    Not reportedTrans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA2704572Document ID:

                    805-982-5637Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    93043Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGMailing Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Contact:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEFacility City:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGFacility Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYFacility Name:
                    CA6170023323EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    85Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    06401Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NY7890008975TSDF ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans2 EPA ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans1 EPA ID:
                    CA6170023323Generator EPA ID:
                    850515Part B Recv Date:
                    850419Part A Recv Date:
                    850325TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    850206Trans1 Recv Date:
                    850206Generator Ship Date:
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                    00054Quantity:
                    D011 - SILVER  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                    NYD067919340TSDF ID:
                    Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                    MOD095038998Trans1 EPA ID:
                    CA6170023323Generator EPA ID:
                    971223Part B Recv Date:
                    971211Part A Recv Date:
                    971204TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    971119Trans1 Recv Date:
                    971119Generator Ship Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                    HQ32091Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYG0270927Document ID:

                    805-982-5637Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    93043Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGMailing Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Contact:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEFacility City:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGFacility Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYFacility Name:
                    CA6170023323EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    85Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    02965Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NY7890008975TSDF ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans2 EPA ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans1 EPA ID:
                    CA6170023323Generator EPA ID:
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                    850506TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    850401Trans1 Recv Date:
                    850401Generator Ship Date:
                    CATX48937Trans2 State ID:
                    54072Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA2704338Document ID:

                    805-982-5637Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    93043Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGMailing Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Contact:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEFacility City:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGFacility Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYFacility Name:
                    CA6170023323EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    97Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    CF - Fiber or plastic boxes, cartonsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00060Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)Container Type:
                    004Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
                    00187Quantity:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                    DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    P - PoundsUnits:
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                    NY7890008975TSDF ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans2 EPA ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans1 EPA ID:
                    CA6170023323Generator EPA ID:
                    850515Part B Recv Date:
                    850524Part A Recv Date:
                    850325TSD Site Recv Date:
                    Not reportedTrans2 Recv Date:
                    850215Trans1 Recv Date:
                    850215Generator Ship Date:
                    ACFX88972Trans2 State ID:
                    CA1740184Trans1 State ID:
                    Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DECManifest Status:
                    NYA2704014Document ID:

                    805-982-5637Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    93043Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGMailing Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Contact:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEFacility City:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGFacility Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYFacility Name:
                    CA6170023323EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    85Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    06488Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                    NY7890008975TSDF ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans2 EPA ID:
                    CAD006913206Trans1 EPA ID:
                    CA6170023323Generator EPA ID:
                    850528Part B Recv Date:
                    850514Part A Recv Date:
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                    805-982-5637Mailing Phone:
                    USAMailing Country:
                    Not reportedMailing Zip4:
                    93043Mailing Zip:
                    CAMailing State:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEMailing City:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGMailing Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Contact:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYMailing Name:
                    USACountry:
                    Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                    513  PORT HUENEMEFacility City:
                    DISPOSAL OFFICE-USM CBC BLDGFacility Address:
                    UNITED STATES MILITARY-DEFENSE PROPERTYFacility Name:
                    CA6170023323EPA ID:
                    Not reportedMgmt Method Type Code:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac Sign Date:
                    Not reportedAlt Fac RCRA Id:
                    Not reportedManifest Ref Num:
                    Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Residue Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Type Ind:
                    Not reportedDiscr Quantity Ind:
                    Not reportedExport Ind:
                    Not reportedImport Ind:
                    Not reportedManifest Tracking Num:
                    85Year:
                    100Specific Gravity:
                    B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                    TT - Cargo tank, tank trucksContainer Type:
                    001Number of Containers:
                    G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                    01876Quantity:
                    D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:

NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME  (Continued) 1000392281

     Not reportedWorkplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1996-12-23 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611101124Global Id:
     UNKLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     VENTURA RDCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

HIST Cal-Sites
ENVIROSTOR

VENTURA CO. BWT
RESPONSEPORT HUENEME, CA  93043

Cortese1000 23RD AVE    N/A
11 LUSTNAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR S101699294
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                Regional BoardLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                SLCStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-97002Case Number:
     Not reportedLocal Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     04Local Agency:
     Regional BoardLead Agency:
     Not reportedStaff Initials:
     SLCStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup USTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     1000 23RD AVE., PORT HUENEME CA 93043RP Address:
     U.S. NAVY (NAVAL CONTR. BTTLN)Responsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     20,000Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1996-03-01 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1997-01-22 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1997-01-15 00:00:00Review Date:
     1997-01-15 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1996-12-23 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1997-01-15 00:00:00Prelim Assess:

NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR  (Continued) S101699294

TC02208516.1r   Page 74 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.161224 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                1000 23RD AVE., PORT HUENEME CA 93043RP Address:
                U.S. NAVY (NAVAL CONTR. BTTLN)Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    20000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    3/1/1996Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    1/15/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    1/15/1997Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    1/15/1997Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    2612.7341428946022072500170146Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                12/23/1996Date Leak Stopped:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                1/22/1997Date Leak Record Entered:
                12/23/1996Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                T0611101124Global ID:
                VENTURA RDCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Preliminary site assessment underwayStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
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                    2006-03-03 00:00:00Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    23Senate:
                    41Assembly:
                    300120Site Code:
                    OMF - So (Cypress)Division Branch:
                    Shelia LoweSupervisor:
                    PETER CHENProject Manager:
                    * DTSCLead Agency Description:
                    DTSCLead Agency:
                    DTSC, RWQCB 4 - Los AngelesCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1670Acres:
                    Open BaseSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    56970002Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                      23State Senate District:
                      41State Assembly Distt Code:
                      Not reportedDescription Of Entity:
                      Not reportedLat/long Method:
                      0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                      Not reportedLat/Long:
                      1# Of Contamination Sources:
                      ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                      Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                      Not reportedHazard Ranking Score:
                      Not reportedSite Listed HWS List:
                      Not reportedSite Access Controlled:
                      LOS ANGELESRWQCB Associated With Site:
                      LARWQCB Code:
                      NATIONAL SECURITY/INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRSFacility SIC:
                      97SIC Code:
                      Not reportedSupervisor Responsible:
                      PCHENResponsible Staff Member:
                      CSource Of Funding:
                      Not reportedTier Of AWP Site:
                      Not ListedNPL:
                      OPEN MILITARY BASEAwp Site Type:
                      Open military facilityFacility Type:
                      DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                      DTSCLead Agency Code:
                      ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITECurrent Status:
                      05011986Current Status Date:
                      Not reportedSite Name.:
                      OMF-SOUTHERN CALIFSMBR Branch Unit:
                      SOSMBR Branch Code:
                      GLENDALERegion:
                      3Region Code:
                      56970002AWP Facility ID:

AWP:

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:
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                    this task has been completed.7/26/05  Review comment letter sent to
                    report wiDTSC approval letter sent.7/18/06  Water Board indicates
                    in 1999 at 10 former underground storage tanks.  The results of this
                    The report provides a chronicle of sampling and analysis conducted
                    Substances Control (DTSC) reviewed and accepted the subject document.
                    require 4 quarters of sampling.  The"5/2/06  The Department of Toxic
                    7-9/04.  Phase 2 will start in 11/04.  Groundwater results will
                    comments on 6/16/04).  Phase 1 field work was conducted between
                    commenting on the 6/1/04 (data gap) Work Plan on 8/24/04 (1st set of
                    land usage.  Although below the industrial screening leDTSC completed
                    Protection Agency (EPA) health based screening levels for industrial
                    biphenyls (PCBs) and arsenic exceeding the U.S. Environmental
                    w"The stockpile was tested and found to contain polychlorinated
                    results of confirmation samples.  The excavation site was backefilled
                    report summarizes the Site 9 stockpile B excavation activities and
                    Control (DTSC) has reviewed and accepted the subject document.  The
                    installation of a non-ir5/2/06  The Department of Toxic Substances
                    the site was a main concern.  A remedial action, including the
                    exposure to contaminated surface soil during future industrial use at
                    Maintenance Plan:    The site characterization concluded that
                    hydrocarbons, pesticides, total petr"Site 14 Landfill Postclosure
                    organic compounds, polychlorinated biphenyls, polynuclear aromatic
                    contaminants of potential concern include volatile and semivolatile
                    Landfill Removal Action:  A site characterization concluded that the
                    levels for industrial land usage.  Although below the"Site 14
                    U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) health based screening
                    contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and arsenic exceeding the
                    sent."Site 9 TCRA Work Plan:  The stockpile was tested and found to
                    exposure to PCB.  The proposed removal activitiesDTSC approval letter
                    sites to minimize risks to human health and the environment posed by
                    non-time critical interim PCB contaminated soil removal at these
                    "RAW - for Site 9,12B,23: The Removal Action Workplan describes aComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Envirostor ID Number
                    RB-PCA
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    EPA Identification Number
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    300120
                    NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTER
                    PORT HUENEME
                    US GOVT NAVAL CONSTRUCTION
                    PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTION CENTER
                    56970002
                    16548
                    CA6170023323
                    P33044Alias Name:
                    -119.197886111111Longitude:
                    34.1616055555556Latitude:
                    DERAFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
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                    confirmation data indicated and it was agreed by DTSC on 6/27/2003
                    in 2002.  Although this was an interim action, the postremoval
                    Index of 1 at the site.  A removal action was conducted and completed
                    by DTSC on 6/27/2003 that if incer risk exceeded the threshold Hazard
                    action, the postremoval confirmation data indicated and it was agreed
                    conducted and completed in 2002.  Although this was an interim
                    threshold Hazard Index of 1 at the site.  A removal action was
                    DTSC has no record of them on file.  The 4ncer risk exceeded the
                    starting from the installation of the monitoring wells, with which
                    GW report, Table 3-1 indicated there were 4 other monitoring events
                    Groundwater Report 4th Qtr 2002 Site 14 landfill.      In the 2/5/03
                    recommends per our letter of September 23, 1997 a targeted remova03
                    13. However, the Navy recommended a no further action. DTSC
                    mg/kg, respectively at Site 5, 6, & 12B, with the exception of Site
                    accordance"hot- spots"" that exceeded the residential PRG of 0.06
                    will be excavated, manifested, and transported in covered trucks in
                    and lead.  The stockpile, which is estimated to be 9,000 cubic yards,
                    potential concern in the stockpile include cadmium, chromium, copper,
                    the sites is selected and implemvels, additional chemicals of
                    removal will be effective for many years until the final remedy of
                    backfilling with clean soil.  It is anticipated that this interim
                    total volume of about 850 cubic yards of contaminated soil and
                    for O&M in 1/04Routine report for O&M in 3/04include excavating a
                    presence of PCB and semi-volatile organic compound "Routine report
                    investigation conducted at these sites. The PSA confirmed the
                    Memorandum Report dated August 27, 1997 documented the soil
                    SITE 5, 6, 12B & 13: A Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA): Technical
                    Postclosure Mainteneance Plan Site 14 Landfill, and 2) 2/5/"PEA -
                    reports for an O&M done in 12/02: 1) 4th Qtr Maintenance Report
                    document is an assemblage of 16 pdf files)    Review of 2 separate
                    21""Routine report for O&M in 12/02    (The uploaded RP Final
                    8, 10, 11, 16, 18, 22, 2 PEA Commitment 12/31/1995: Sites 9, 14, 17,
                    33)."DTSC approval letter sent."PEA Commitment 06/30/1995: Sites 4,
                    for Site 17, Building 1340 (SWMU 30C), and Building 5258 (SWMU
                    Building 5258 (SWMU 33).""5/21/02  DTSC acknowledged soil closures
                    acknowledged soil closures for Site 17, Building 1340 (SWMU 30C), and
                    Building 1340 (SWMU 30C), and Building 5258 (SWMU 33).""5/21/02  DTSC
                    Site 16."5/21/02  DTSC acknowledged soil closures for Site 17,
                    concurred with NFA for Site 13.1/30/97  DTSC concurred with NFA for
                    management range of 1 x10-4 to 1 x 10-6, the non ca9/23/97  DTSC
                    12B showed that although the PCB cancer risk was within the risk
                    site characterization and screening-level risk evaluation for Site
                    ca"Removal action completion for Sites 12B and 23 (soil only):    A
                    within the risk management range of 1 x10-4 to 1 x 10-6, the non
                    evaluation for Site 12B showed that although the PCB cancer risk was
                    (soil only):    A site characterization and screening-level risk
                    into and considere"Removal action completion for Sites 12B and 23
                    1999 at Site 20.  The results of this report will be incorporated
                    report provides a chronicle of sampling and analysis conducted in
                    Substances Control (DTSC) has reviewed the subject document.  The
                    documents such as RI and FS reports."5/2/06  The Department of Toxic
                    taken into consideration and incorporated in appropriate CERCLA
                    no more revision to this technical memorandum.  DTSC comments will be
                    field work and in the reports."1/16/07  Navy indicates there will be
                    but will take into account remarks from commenting agencies during
                    12/04"4/4/06  Navy indicated that they will not submit revised plan,
                    NavyRoutine report for O&M in 9/04Rountine report for O&M in
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                    assessment and the feasibility study for all of Site 9 will determine
                    petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel range organics, and metals.  The risk
                    volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds, pesticides, PCBs, total
                    1, 2004.  A copy of the approval letter is attached.    12/8/r
                    approved the On-Scene Coordinator’s Report for this action on October
                    are specified in the 3/04 Postclosure Maintenance Plan.    DTSC
                    The estimatedver maintenance and groundwater monitoring procedures
                    Site 9 will determine if more action is necessary for this location.
                    and metals.  The risk assessment and the feasibility study for all of
                    pesticides, PCBs, total petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel range organics,
                    for this action on October 25, 2004."atile organic compounds,
                    23.    DTSC approved the October 2004 On-Scene Coordinator’s Report
                    for Site 12B, and No Further Action for residnetial scenario for Site
                    maintained by institutional controls, no further action is required
                    further action recommendation for Site 13."ndustrial land use is
                    institutional control for Sites 5, 6, & 12B and concurs with the no
                    of high contamination, also known as ""hot spots"" or an
                    collected and analyzed for volatile and semi-voll of localized areas
                    backfilling the excavated area with clean soil, samples will be
                    at the Class I landfill at Kettleman Hills, California.  Before
                    EPA and U.S. Department of Transportation requirements and disposed
                    downgradient wells on the south side.  The long term coented."with
                    upgradient monitoring wells on the north side of the landfill and 5
                    the landfill cover was completed in July 2000.  The Navy installed 3
                    action on Ocented.  The removal action started in September 1998 and
                    approved the October 2004 On-Scene Coordinator’s Report for this
                    and No Further Action for residnetial scenario for Site 23.    DTSC
                    institutional controls, no further action is required for Site 12B,
                    collected and analyzed fondustrial land use is maintained by
                    backfilling the excavated area with clean soil, samples will be
                    at the Class I landfill at Kettleman Hills, California.  Before
                    EPA and U.S. Department of Transportation requirements and disposed
                    3/8/02, 5/16/02, 6/5/02, and 9/5/02.    "d trucks in accordance with
                    associated the Site 14 landfill.  The PMP servesprevious event were:
                    account for and prevent threats to public and environmental health
                    side.    The Postclosure Maintenance Plan (PMP) has been prepared to
                    covereorth side of the landfill and 5 downgradient wells on the south
                    9,000 cubic yards, will be excavated, manifested, and transported in
                    chromium, copper, and lead.  The stockpile, which is estimated to be
                    chemicals of potential concern in the stockpile include cadmium,
                    was chosen and implemindustrial screening levels, additional
                    nonirrigated final cover suitable for municipal solid waste landfill,
                    concern.  A removal action, including the installation of a
                    Exposure to surface soil during future industrial use was a main
                    upgradient monitoring wells on the noleum hydrocarbons, and metals.
                    landfill cover was completed in July 2000.  The Navy installed 3
                    implemented.  The remedial action started in September 1998 and the
                    cover suitable for municipal solid waste landfill, was chosen and
                    Report for IRP Sites 4 and 9 which is in review by DTSC.rigated final
                    been incorporated into the November 2005 Draft Remedial Investigation
                    11/15/04.ith clean soil that met DTSC Advisory.  The information has
                    review."Final Work Plan was dated 11/8/04 and was approval on
                    which time DTSC and other agencies will conduct a detailed
                    prepares the Remedial Investigation (RI) report for these sites, at
                    detailed review."ll be incorporated into and considered when the Navy
                    for this site, at which time DTSC and other agencies will conduct a
                    that if id when the Navy prepares the Remedial Investigation report
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                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    09/30/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    01/09/07Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    07/05/06Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    05/07/98Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/01/99Completed Date:
                    Remedial DesignCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    03/18/02Completed Date:
                    Action Memorandum (if <$1M)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Navy to provide pdf file for upload  "
                    approval letter and project summaries are attached.    12/8/04  Ask
                    "emorandum, and Work Plan on September 30 2004.  Copies of the
                    file of the approved version for upload"n on September 30 2004.
                    Final Cover on October 27, 2004.    12/8/04  Ask Navy to provide pdf
                    approved the 3/04 Postclosure Maintenance Plan for Site 14 Landfill
                    Action Mred in the operating record by reference in the RSIP.    DTSC
                    current industrial use.    DTSC approved the Time-Critical Removal
                    controls will be imposed as part of the Site 9 RAP to maintain the
                    interim action is $1.3 million.  It is anticipated that institutional
                    approved version for upload  "cation.  The estimated cost for this
                    Memorandum, and Work Pla04  Ask Navy to provide pdf file of the
                    industrial use.    DTSC approved the Time-Critical Removal Action
                    be imposed as part of the Site 9 RAP to maintain the current
                    is $1.3 million.  It is anticipated that institutional controls will
                    institutional controls.  The PMP is entecost for this interim action
                    be used along with the CMECC protocol guidance to implement the
                    under the Regional Shore Infrastructure Plan (RSIP).  This PMP is to
                    the cover.  Institutional controls for the Site 14 cover are imposed
                    prohibitions against certain future land usatober 25, 2004."ges on
                    monitoring of groundwater, and the Navy’srequirements for and
                    reporting on inspection, evaluation and repair of the cover,
                    instructions to the maintenance contractor for conducting and
                    if more action is necessary for this loto provide explicit
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                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    07/26/05Completed Date:
                    Base / Site Management PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    07/18/06Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    UST 2Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Water Board LeadCompleted Area Name:

                    01/11/07Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 19A Drainage DitchesCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/06Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    03/18/02Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    11/15/04Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    09/30/04Completed Date:
                    Action Memorandum (if >$1M)Completed Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/06Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/27/04Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/01/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    05/21/02Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    SWMU 33 Hazardous Waste Storage Facility (Building 5258)Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/21/02Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    SWMU 30C CED Battery ShopCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/21/02Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    01/30/97Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 16 Paint Storage YardCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    09/23/97Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 13 Former MUSE StorageCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/25/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 23 Surface TargetsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/25/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 12B CED Maintenance Shop AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/06Completed Date:
                    Technical MemorandumsCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    02/23/06Completed Date:
                    Technical MemorandumsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    10/30/06Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    UST 2Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Water Board LeadCompleted Area Name:

                    12/07/05Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:
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                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    8 STSCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    02/08/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 16 Paint Storage YardCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 18 Railroad Oil SpillsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 22 Aboveground Fuel FarmCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 23 Surface TargetsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    03/12/98Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/30/06Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/30/06Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/30/06Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/12/06Completed Date:
                    Other WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    ,30018,30019,300
                    ,30001-NO,30005-NO,30008-NO,30013-NO,30018-NO,30019-NO,, ,31000,, ,,
                    ,30001-NO,30005-NO,30008-NO,30013-NO,30018-NO,30019-NO,,
                    ,30005,30008,30014,30548,30018,30019,30058,, ,, ,30594,30153,,
                    30018,, ,31000,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,31000,,Confirmed:

                    10/17/06Completed Date:
                    NFRAP - No Further Response Action PlannedCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 23 Surface TargetsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/18/03Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/18/03Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/30/98Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    05/26/99Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    04/22/04Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection Work PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    10/18/04Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection Work PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    SWMU/AOCCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    08/22/03Completed Date:
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                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,, ,30018,30019,30058,, ,31000,, ,30018,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,
                    ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30407,30018,30156,, ,31000,, ,30407,, ,31000-NO,,
                    ,30001,30335,30478,30018,, ,30001,30013,30025,, ,30594,30478,,
                    80,, ,30018,30019,30080,30207,, ,30019,30080,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    TinConfirmed Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Confirmed Description:
                    DDTConfirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
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                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    IronConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    DieldrinConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    ,30001,30013,30018,30024,30025,3002502,, ,30001,30005,30008,30013,3001
                    ,30594,, ,30478,, ,30156,, ,31000,, ,31000,,
                    ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30594,30478,30018,, ,30594,,
                    31000,, ,31000,, ,30407,30478,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,30594,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    TinConfirmed Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Confirmed Description:
                    DDTConfirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,31000,, ,30407,, ,30594,30156,, ,31000,, ,30407,30153,, ,30478,,
                    ,30001,30013,30407,3002502,, ,30001,30013,30025,, ,30013,30153,,
                    ,30001,30018,30080,, ,30018,30019,, ,30018,, ,30018,, ,31000,,
                    8,30019,, ,30005,30008,30014,30548,30018,30019,30058,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    DDTConfirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    ,30478,30153,, ,30153,, ,30594,30467,, ,30407,, ,310
                    ,30407,, ,31000,, ,30594,30478,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,30407,,
                    ,30001,30013,30018,30024,30025,3002502,, ,30001,30013,30025,, ,30156,,
                    ,30153,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30478,, ,31000,, ,30476,30478,30018,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
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                    ,30478,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,,
                    00,, ,30478,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polybrominated biphenylsConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[b]fluorantheneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[b]fluorantheneConfirmed Description:
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,30001,30013,30024,30025,30027,300
                    ,30001,30478,30080,, ,30018,, ,30001,30025,,
                    ,30001-NO,30005-NO,30008-NO,30013-NO,30018-NO,30019-NO,,
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                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Radioactive IsotopesConfirmed Description:
                    Radioactive IsotopesConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)Confirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    BenzeneConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,30594,30153,, ,30153,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000
                    ,30001,30003,30018,30024,30025,30193,, ,, ,30020,, ,31000,, ,31000,,
                    2502,, ,30001,30013,30478,30018,30025,, ,31000,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Trichloroethylene (TCE)Confirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
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                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    10WOTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 19A Drainage DitchesFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
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                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    UST 2Future Sub Area Name:
                    Water Board LeadFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 19 Hueneme HarborFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
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                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Surface water affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Surface water affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    OTH, NMA, NMA, OTH, SED, SED, OTH, SOIL,
                    SED, SURFW, NMA, NMA, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, SOIL,
                    SED, OTH, OTH, SED, OTH, SED, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, OTH, NMA,
                    OTH, SED, SOIL, SV, IA, SURFW, OTH, SOIL, SV, IA, OTH, OTH, SED, OTH,Media Affected:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
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                    1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)Potenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    BenzenePotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    * Sludge - PaintPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED ACID SOLUTIONPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENT MIXTURESPotenital Description:
                    * Pesticides - Wastes From ProductionPotenital Description:
                    * Polychlorinated BiphenylsPotenital Description:
                    * Photochemicals/Photoprocessing WastePotenital Description:
                    * Metals - Mercury (Elemental)Potenital Description:
                    30019, 30001, 30005, 30008, 30013, 3001
                    30005, 30008, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30001, 30005, 30008, 30013, 30018,
                    30024, 30025, 30193, 30001, 30005, 30008, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30001,
                    10031, 10086, 10087, 10077, 10198, 10193, 10179, 30001, 30003, 30018,Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOIL, NMA, NMA, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, OTH, OTH
                    OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, NMA, OTH, SED, SOIL,
                    SOIL, NMA, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, SOIL, OTH, OTH, OTH,Media Affected:

NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR  (Continued) S101699294

TC02208516.1r   Page 96 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Trichloroethylene (TCE)Potenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    3002502, 30027, 30001, 30013, 30025, 30001, 30013, 30
                    30001, 30013, 30019, 30058, 30407, 30001, 30013, 30024, 30025,
                    30018, 30024, 30025, 3002502, 30001, 30013, 30018, 30025, 30478,
                    8, 30019, 30001, 30013, 30018, 30024, 30025, 3002502, 30001, 30013,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
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                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Potenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    30080, 30207, 30018, 30019, 30080, 30207, 3
                    30018, 30019, 30018, 30019, 30058, 30018, 30019, 30080, 30018, 30019,
                    30019, 30058, 30548, 30013, 30153, 30018, 30018, 30018, 30018, 30018,
                    8, 30014, 30018, 30019, 30058, 30548, 30005, 30008, 30014, 30018,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    IronPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    IronPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    IronPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    30025, 30001, 30080, 30478, 30005, 3000
                    30548, 30594, 30001, 30018, 30080, 30001, 30018, 30335, 30478, 30001,
                    30058, 30156, 30335, 30548, 30594, 30001, 30013, 30058, 30156, 30335,
                    025, 30001, 30013, 30025, 30001, 30013, 3002502, 30407, 30001, 30013,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
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                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Radioactive IsotopesPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[b]fluoranthenePotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    30407, 30407, 30407, 30478, 30467, 30594
                    30594, 30153, 30594, 30156, 30156, 30156, 30594, 30407, 30407, 30407,
                    30080, 30020, 30153, 30153, 30153, 30153, 30407, 30153, 30478, 30153,
                    0018, 30156, 30407, 30018, 30476, 30478, 30018, 30478, 30594, 30019,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    DieldrinPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    DieldrinPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Potenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
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                    AZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, H
                    LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE,
                    FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC...,
                    RTATION - WAREHOUSING, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, TRANSPO
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, TRANSFORMER REPAIR, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    TION, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, ILLEGAL DUMPING,
                    PESTICIDE/INSECTIDE/RODENTICIDE STORAGE, BATTERY RECLAMA
                    AREAS, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION,
                    STORAGE, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, FIRE TRAINING
                    SING FACILITY, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, BATTERY
                    TRAINING AREAS, TRANSFER STATION, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, DEGREA
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, FIRE
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    ATION, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    MAINTENANCE, WASTE - SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT, TRANS
                    PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, PORT, SHIPYARD - TERMINAL, VEHICLE
                    FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., LANDFILL - DOMESTIC, MACHINE SHOP,
                    DEGREASING FACILITY, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, FIRE TRAINING AREAS,PastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    30594, 30594, 30594, 30594, 30594, 30594, 30594
                    , 30478, 30478, 30478, 30478, 30478, 30478, 30594, 30478, 30594,
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Polybrominated biphenylsPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
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            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            300120Site Code:
            56970002Facility ID:
            OMF - So (Cypress)Division Branch:
            Shelia LoweSupervisor:
            PETER CHENProgram Manager:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            DTSC, RWQCB 4 - Los AngelesRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1670Acres:
            Open BaseSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

GENERAL
BUSINESS PLAN CUPA UNDERGROUND TANKS HAZ WASTE GENERATOR (RCRA-LQG) -Program:
FA0005827Facility ID:

VENTURA CO. BWT:

                    PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, BATTERY RECLAM
                    PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, MACHINE SHOP, TRANSFORMER REPAIR,
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    TRANSFORMER REPAIR, TRANSFER STATION, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY,
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    INTENANCE, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    MACHINE SHOP, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MA
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY,
                    REPAIR, ILLEGAL DUMPING, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    NG AREAS, LANDFILL - DOMESTIC, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, TRANSFORMER
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, PORT, JUNKYARD, FIRE TRAINI
                    STATION, TRANSFER STATION, RECREATION SERVICES, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    GENERATION/SUBSTATION, ILLEGAL DUMPING, MACHINE SHOP, TRANSFER
                    OUSING, ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, TRANSFER STATION, ELECTRIC
                    STATION, FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, TRANSPORTATION - WAREH
                    MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, TRANSFER
                    PESTICIDE/INSECTIDE/RODENTICIDE STORAGE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE
                    ATION - WAREHOUSING, MACHINE SHOP, MACHINE SHOP,
                    DOMESTIC, TRANSFER STATION, TRANSFORMER REPAIR, TRANSPORT
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., LANDFILL -
                    WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    TAINERS, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, FIRE TRAINING AREAS, HAZARDOUS
                    MAINTENANCE, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CON
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, VEHICLE
                    TRANSPORTATION - WAREHOUSING, LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    TE - SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT, WASTE WATER PONDS, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS,
                    DUMPING, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., WAS
                    WATER PONDS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, ILLEGAL
                    STATION, ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, ILLEGAL DUMPING, PORT, WASTE
                    FORMER REPAIR, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, TRANSFER
                    - TANKS/CONTAINERS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
                    REPAIR, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, TRANSFER STATION, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE
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                    report wiDTSC approval letter sent.7/18/06  Water Board indicates
                    in 1999 at 10 former underground storage tanks.  The results of this
                    The report provides a chronicle of sampling and analysis conducted
                    Substances Control (DTSC) reviewed and accepted the subject document.
                    require 4 quarters of sampling.  The"5/2/06  The Department of Toxic
                    7-9/04.  Phase 2 will start in 11/04.  Groundwater results will
                    comments on 6/16/04).  Phase 1 field work was conducted between
                    commenting on the 6/1/04 (data gap) Work Plan on 8/24/04 (1st set of
                    land usage.  Although below the industrial screening leDTSC completed
                    Protection Agency (EPA) health based screening levels for industrial
                    biphenyls (PCBs) and arsenic exceeding the U.S. Environmental
                    w"The stockpile was tested and found to contain polychlorinated
                    results of confirmation samples.  The excavation site was backefilled
                    report summarizes the Site 9 stockpile B excavation activities and
                    Control (DTSC) has reviewed and accepted the subject document.  The
                    installation of a non-ir5/2/06  The Department of Toxic Substances
                    the site was a main concern.  A remedial action, including the
                    exposure to contaminated surface soil during future industrial use at
                    Maintenance Plan:    The site characterization concluded that
                    hydrocarbons, pesticides, total petr"Site 14 Landfill Postclosure
                    organic compounds, polychlorinated biphenyls, polynuclear aromatic
                    contaminants of potential concern include volatile and semivolatile
                    Landfill Removal Action:  A site characterization concluded that the
                    levels for industrial land usage.  Although below the"Site 14
                    U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) health based screening
                    contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and arsenic exceeding the
                    sent."Site 9 TCRA Work Plan:  The stockpile was tested and found to
                    exposure to PCB.  The proposed removal activitiesDTSC approval letter
                    sites to minimize risks to human health and the environment posed by
                    non-time critical interim PCB contaminated soil removal at these
                    "RAW - for Site 9,12B,23: The Removal Action Workplan describes aComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Envirostor ID Number
                    RB-PCA
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    EPA Identification Number
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    300120
                    NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATTALION CENTER
                    PORT HUENEME
                    US GOVT NAVAL CONSTRUCTION
                    PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTION CENTER
                    56970002
                    16548
                    CA6170023323
                    P33044Alias Name:
            -119.197886111111Longitude:
            34.1616055555556Latitude:
            DERAFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2006-03-03 00:00:00Status Date:
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                    in 2002.  Although this was an interim action, the postremoval
                    Index of 1 at the site.  A removal action was conducted and completed
                    by DTSC on 6/27/2003 that if incer risk exceeded the threshold Hazard
                    action, the postremoval confirmation data indicated and it was agreed
                    conducted and completed in 2002.  Although this was an interim
                    threshold Hazard Index of 1 at the site.  A removal action was
                    DTSC has no record of them on file.  The 4ncer risk exceeded the
                    starting from the installation of the monitoring wells, with which
                    GW report, Table 3-1 indicated there were 4 other monitoring events
                    Groundwater Report 4th Qtr 2002 Site 14 landfill.      In the 2/5/03
                    recommends per our letter of September 23, 1997 a targeted remova03
                    13. However, the Navy recommended a no further action. DTSC
                    mg/kg, respectively at Site 5, 6, & 12B, with the exception of Site
                    accordance"hot- spots"" that exceeded the residential PRG of 0.06
                    will be excavated, manifested, and transported in covered trucks in
                    and lead.  The stockpile, which is estimated to be 9,000 cubic yards,
                    potential concern in the stockpile include cadmium, chromium, copper,
                    the sites is selected and implemvels, additional chemicals of
                    removal will be effective for many years until the final remedy of
                    backfilling with clean soil.  It is anticipated that this interim
                    total volume of about 850 cubic yards of contaminated soil and
                    for O&M in 1/04Routine report for O&M in 3/04include excavating a
                    presence of PCB and semi-volatile organic compound "Routine report
                    investigation conducted at these sites. The PSA confirmed the
                    Memorandum Report dated August 27, 1997 documented the soil
                    SITE 5, 6, 12B & 13: A Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA): Technical
                    Postclosure Mainteneance Plan Site 14 Landfill, and 2) 2/5/"PEA -
                    reports for an O&M done in 12/02: 1) 4th Qtr Maintenance Report
                    document is an assemblage of 16 pdf files)    Review of 2 separate
                    21""Routine report for O&M in 12/02    (The uploaded RP Final
                    8, 10, 11, 16, 18, 22, 2 PEA Commitment 12/31/1995: Sites 9, 14, 17,
                    33)."DTSC approval letter sent."PEA Commitment 06/30/1995: Sites 4,
                    for Site 17, Building 1340 (SWMU 30C), and Building 5258 (SWMU
                    Building 5258 (SWMU 33).""5/21/02  DTSC acknowledged soil closures
                    acknowledged soil closures for Site 17, Building 1340 (SWMU 30C), and
                    Building 1340 (SWMU 30C), and Building 5258 (SWMU 33).""5/21/02  DTSC
                    Site 16."5/21/02  DTSC acknowledged soil closures for Site 17,
                    concurred with NFA for Site 13.1/30/97  DTSC concurred with NFA for
                    management range of 1 x10-4 to 1 x 10-6, the non ca9/23/97  DTSC
                    12B showed that although the PCB cancer risk was within the risk
                    site characterization and screening-level risk evaluation for Site
                    ca"Removal action completion for Sites 12B and 23 (soil only):    A
                    within the risk management range of 1 x10-4 to 1 x 10-6, the non
                    evaluation for Site 12B showed that although the PCB cancer risk was
                    (soil only):    A site characterization and screening-level risk
                    into and considere"Removal action completion for Sites 12B and 23
                    1999 at Site 20.  The results of this report will be incorporated
                    report provides a chronicle of sampling and analysis conducted in
                    Substances Control (DTSC) has reviewed the subject document.  The
                    documents such as RI and FS reports."5/2/06  The Department of Toxic
                    taken into consideration and incorporated in appropriate CERCLA
                    no more revision to this technical memorandum.  DTSC comments will be
                    field work and in the reports."1/16/07  Navy indicates there will be
                    but will take into account remarks from commenting agencies during
                    12/04"4/4/06  Navy indicated that they will not submit revised plan,
                    NavyRoutine report for O&M in 9/04Rountine report for O&M in
                    this task has been completed.7/26/05  Review comment letter sent to
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                    petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel range organics, and metals.  The risk
                    volatile and semi-volatile organic compounds, pesticides, PCBs, total
                    1, 2004.  A copy of the approval letter is attached.    12/8/r
                    approved the On-Scene Coordinator’s Report for this action on October
                    are specified in the 3/04 Postclosure Maintenance Plan.    DTSC
                    The estimatedver maintenance and groundwater monitoring procedures
                    Site 9 will determine if more action is necessary for this location.
                    and metals.  The risk assessment and the feasibility study for all of
                    pesticides, PCBs, total petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel range organics,
                    for this action on October 25, 2004."atile organic compounds,
                    23.    DTSC approved the October 2004 On-Scene Coordinator’s Report
                    for Site 12B, and No Further Action for residnetial scenario for Site
                    maintained by institutional controls, no further action is required
                    further action recommendation for Site 13."ndustrial land use is
                    institutional control for Sites 5, 6, & 12B and concurs with the no
                    of high contamination, also known as ""hot spots"" or an
                    collected and analyzed for volatile and semi-voll of localized areas
                    backfilling the excavated area with clean soil, samples will be
                    at the Class I landfill at Kettleman Hills, California.  Before
                    EPA and U.S. Department of Transportation requirements and disposed
                    downgradient wells on the south side.  The long term coented."with
                    upgradient monitoring wells on the north side of the landfill and 5
                    the landfill cover was completed in July 2000.  The Navy installed 3
                    action on Ocented.  The removal action started in September 1998 and
                    approved the October 2004 On-Scene Coordinator’s Report for this
                    and No Further Action for residnetial scenario for Site 23.    DTSC
                    institutional controls, no further action is required for Site 12B,
                    collected and analyzed fondustrial land use is maintained by
                    backfilling the excavated area with clean soil, samples will be
                    at the Class I landfill at Kettleman Hills, California.  Before
                    EPA and U.S. Department of Transportation requirements and disposed
                    3/8/02, 5/16/02, 6/5/02, and 9/5/02.    "d trucks in accordance with
                    associated the Site 14 landfill.  The PMP servesprevious event were:
                    account for and prevent threats to public and environmental health
                    side.    The Postclosure Maintenance Plan (PMP) has been prepared to
                    covereorth side of the landfill and 5 downgradient wells on the south
                    9,000 cubic yards, will be excavated, manifested, and transported in
                    chromium, copper, and lead.  The stockpile, which is estimated to be
                    chemicals of potential concern in the stockpile include cadmium,
                    was chosen and implemindustrial screening levels, additional
                    nonirrigated final cover suitable for municipal solid waste landfill,
                    concern.  A removal action, including the installation of a
                    Exposure to surface soil during future industrial use was a main
                    upgradient monitoring wells on the noleum hydrocarbons, and metals.
                    landfill cover was completed in July 2000.  The Navy installed 3
                    implemented.  The remedial action started in September 1998 and the
                    cover suitable for municipal solid waste landfill, was chosen and
                    Report for IRP Sites 4 and 9 which is in review by DTSC.rigated final
                    been incorporated into the November 2005 Draft Remedial Investigation
                    11/15/04.ith clean soil that met DTSC Advisory.  The information has
                    review."Final Work Plan was dated 11/8/04 and was approval on
                    which time DTSC and other agencies will conduct a detailed
                    prepares the Remedial Investigation (RI) report for these sites, at
                    detailed review."ll be incorporated into and considered when the Navy
                    for this site, at which time DTSC and other agencies will conduct a
                    that if id when the Navy prepares the Remedial Investigation report
                    confirmation data indicated and it was agreed by DTSC on 6/27/2003
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                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    09/30/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    01/09/07Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    07/05/06Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    05/07/98Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/01/99Completed Date:
                    Remedial DesignCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    03/18/02Completed Date:
                    Action Memorandum (if <$1M)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Navy to provide pdf file for upload  "
                    approval letter and project summaries are attached.    12/8/04  Ask
                    "emorandum, and Work Plan on September 30 2004.  Copies of the
                    file of the approved version for upload"n on September 30 2004.
                    Final Cover on October 27, 2004.    12/8/04  Ask Navy to provide pdf
                    approved the 3/04 Postclosure Maintenance Plan for Site 14 Landfill
                    Action Mred in the operating record by reference in the RSIP.    DTSC
                    current industrial use.    DTSC approved the Time-Critical Removal
                    controls will be imposed as part of the Site 9 RAP to maintain the
                    interim action is $1.3 million.  It is anticipated that institutional
                    approved version for upload  "cation.  The estimated cost for this
                    Memorandum, and Work Pla04  Ask Navy to provide pdf file of the
                    industrial use.    DTSC approved the Time-Critical Removal Action
                    be imposed as part of the Site 9 RAP to maintain the current
                    is $1.3 million.  It is anticipated that institutional controls will
                    institutional controls.  The PMP is entecost for this interim action
                    be used along with the CMECC protocol guidance to implement the
                    under the Regional Shore Infrastructure Plan (RSIP).  This PMP is to
                    the cover.  Institutional controls for the Site 14 cover are imposed
                    prohibitions against certain future land usatober 25, 2004."ges on
                    monitoring of groundwater, and the Navy’srequirements for and
                    reporting on inspection, evaluation and repair of the cover,
                    instructions to the maintenance contractor for conducting and
                    if more action is necessary for this loto provide explicit
                    assessment and the feasibility study for all of Site 9 will determine
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                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    07/26/05Completed Date:
                    Base / Site Management PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    07/18/06Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    UST 2Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Water Board LeadCompleted Area Name:

                    01/11/07Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 19A Drainage DitchesCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/06Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    03/18/02Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    11/15/04Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    09/30/04Completed Date:
                    Action Memorandum (if >$1M)Completed Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/06Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/27/04Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/01/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    05/21/02Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    SWMU 33 Hazardous Waste Storage Facility (Building 5258)Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/21/02Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    SWMU 30C CED Battery ShopCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/21/02Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    01/30/97Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 16 Paint Storage YardCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    09/23/97Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 13 Former MUSE StorageCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/25/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 23 Surface TargetsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/25/04Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 12B CED Maintenance Shop AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/06Completed Date:
                    Technical MemorandumsCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    02/23/06Completed Date:
                    Technical MemorandumsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    10/30/06Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    UST 2Completed Sub Area Name:
                    Water Board LeadCompleted Area Name:

                    12/07/05Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
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                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    8 STSCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    02/08/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 16 Paint Storage YardCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 18 Railroad Oil SpillsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 22 Aboveground Fuel FarmCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    04/03/96Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 23 Surface TargetsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    03/12/98Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/30/06Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/30/06Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/30/06Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    10/12/06Completed Date:
                    Other WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    ,30018,30019,300
                    ,30001-NO,30005-NO,30008-NO,30013-NO,30018-NO,30019-NO,, ,31000,, ,,
                    ,30001-NO,30005-NO,30008-NO,30013-NO,30018-NO,30019-NO,,
                    ,30005,30008,30014,30548,30018,30019,30058,, ,, ,30594,30153,,
                    30018,, ,31000,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,31000,,Confirmed:

                    10/17/06Completed Date:
                    NFRAP - No Further Response Action PlannedCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 23 Surface TargetsCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/15/05Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/18/03Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    12/18/03Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    06/30/98Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    05/26/99Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESCompleted Area Name:

                    04/22/04Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection Work PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    10/18/04Completed Date:
                    Site Inspection Work PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    SWMU/AOCCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitCompleted Area Name:

                    08/22/03Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,, ,30018,30019,30058,, ,31000,, ,30018,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,
                    ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30407,30018,30156,, ,31000,, ,30407,, ,31000-NO,,
                    ,30001,30335,30478,30018,, ,30001,30013,30025,, ,30594,30478,,
                    80,, ,30018,30019,30080,30207,, ,30019,30080,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    TinConfirmed Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Confirmed Description:
                    DDTConfirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    IronConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    DieldrinConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
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                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    ,30001,30013,30018,30024,30025,3002502,, ,30001,30005,30008,30013,3001
                    ,30594,, ,30478,, ,30156,, ,31000,, ,31000,,
                    ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30594,30478,30018,, ,30594,,
                    31000,, ,31000,, ,30407,30478,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,30594,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
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                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    TinConfirmed Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Confirmed Description:
                    DDTConfirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,31000,, ,30407,, ,30594,30156,, ,31000,, ,30407,30153,, ,30478,,
                    ,30001,30013,30407,3002502,, ,30001,30013,30025,, ,30013,30153,,
                    ,30001,30018,30080,, ,30018,30019,, ,30018,, ,30018,, ,31000,,
                    8,30019,, ,30005,30008,30014,30548,30018,30019,30058,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    DDTConfirmed Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Confirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
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                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    ,30478,30153,, ,30153,, ,30594,30467,, ,30407,, ,310
                    ,30407,, ,31000,, ,30594,30478,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,30407,,
                    ,30001,30013,30018,30024,30025,3002502,, ,30001,30013,30025,, ,30156,,
                    ,30153,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30478,, ,31000,, ,30476,30478,30018,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
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                    00,, ,30478,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,30594,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polybrominated biphenylsConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    NickelConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Copper and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[b]fluorantheneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[b]fluorantheneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:

NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR  (Continued) S101699294

TC02208516.1r   Page 115 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,30001,30013,30024,30025,30027,300
                    ,30001,30478,30080,, ,30018,, ,30001,30025,,
                    ,30001-NO,30005-NO,30008-NO,30013-NO,30018-NO,30019-NO,,
                    ,30478,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,,
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                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Chromium VIConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    ZincConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Radioactive IsotopesConfirmed Description:
                    Radioactive IsotopesConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)Confirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    BenzeneConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyreneConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    ,30594,30153,, ,30153,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000,, ,31000
                    ,30001,30003,30018,30024,30025,30193,, ,, ,30020,, ,31000,, ,31000,,
                    2502,, ,30001,30013,30478,30018,30025,, ,31000,, ,31000,,Confirmed:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    Trichloroethylene (TCE)Confirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-gasConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
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                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    10WOTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 19A Drainage DitchesFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    No Contaminants foundConfirmed Description:
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                    UST 2Future Sub Area Name:
                    Water Board LeadFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 14 Former Earthmoving Training AreaFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Site 9 Burning PitsFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Proposed PlanFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2012Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 19 Hueneme HarborFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 17 Waste MagazinesFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Sites With No Operable UnitFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Record of DecisionFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2009Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Site 796-04)
                    Site 20 Naval Construction Training Center Building Site (includes USTFuture Sub Area Name:
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                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Surface water affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Surface water affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    OTH, NMA, NMA, OTH, SED, SED, OTH, SOIL,
                    SED, SURFW, NMA, NMA, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, SOIL,
                    SED, OTH, OTH, SED, OTH, SED, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, OTH, NMA,
                    OTH, SED, SOIL, SV, IA, SURFW, OTH, SOIL, SV, IA, OTH, OTH, SED, OTH,Media Affected:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    MULTIPLE SITESFuture Area Name:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
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                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    BenzenePotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    * Sludge - PaintPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED ACID SOLUTIONPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENT MIXTURESPotenital Description:
                    * Pesticides - Wastes From ProductionPotenital Description:
                    * Polychlorinated BiphenylsPotenital Description:
                    * Photochemicals/Photoprocessing WastePotenital Description:
                    * Metals - Mercury (Elemental)Potenital Description:
                    30019, 30001, 30005, 30008, 30013, 3001
                    30005, 30008, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30001, 30005, 30008, 30013, 30018,
                    30024, 30025, 30193, 30001, 30005, 30008, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30001,
                    10031, 10086, 10087, 10077, 10198, 10193, 10179, 30001, 30003, 30018,Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOIL, NMA, NMA, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, OTH, OTH
                    OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, NMA, OTH, SED, SOIL,
                    SOIL, NMA, OTH, SOIL, OTH, OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOIL, SOIL, OTH, OTH, OTH,Media Affected:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
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                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    3002502, 30027, 30001, 30013, 30025, 30001, 30013, 30
                    30001, 30013, 30019, 30058, 30407, 30001, 30013, 30024, 30025,
                    30018, 30024, 30025, 3002502, 30001, 30013, 30018, 30025, 30478,
                    8, 30019, 30001, 30013, 30018, 30024, 30025, 3002502, 30001, 30013,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)Potenital Description:
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                    TinPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Potenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    30080, 30207, 30018, 30019, 30080, 30207, 3
                    30018, 30019, 30018, 30019, 30058, 30018, 30019, 30080, 30018, 30019,
                    30019, 30058, 30548, 30013, 30153, 30018, 30018, 30018, 30018, 30018,
                    8, 30014, 30018, 30019, 30058, 30548, 30005, 30008, 30014, 30018,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    IronPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    IronPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    IronPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    30025, 30001, 30080, 30478, 30005, 3000
                    30548, 30594, 30001, 30018, 30080, 30001, 30018, 30335, 30478, 30001,
                    30058, 30156, 30335, 30548, 30594, 30001, 30013, 30058, 30156, 30335,
                    025, 30001, 30013, 30025, 30001, 30013, 3002502, 30407, 30001, 30013,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    TPH-gasPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    Trichloroethylene (TCE)Potenital Description:
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                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    Radioactive IsotopesPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[b]fluoranthenePotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    30407, 30407, 30407, 30478, 30467, 30594
                    30594, 30153, 30594, 30156, 30156, 30156, 30594, 30407, 30407, 30407,
                    30080, 30020, 30153, 30153, 30153, 30153, 30407, 30153, 30478, 30153,
                    0018, 30156, 30407, 30018, 30476, 30478, 30018, 30478, 30594, 30019,
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    DieldrinPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    DieldrinPotenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Beryllium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    TinPotenital Description:
                    Antimony and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    Mercury (elemental)Potenital Description:
                    DDTPotenital Description:
                    Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr III)Potenital Description:
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                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, H
                    LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE,
                    FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC...,
                    RTATION - WAREHOUSING, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, TRANSPO
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, TRANSFORMER REPAIR, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    TION, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, ILLEGAL DUMPING,
                    PESTICIDE/INSECTIDE/RODENTICIDE STORAGE, BATTERY RECLAMA
                    AREAS, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION,
                    STORAGE, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, FIRE TRAINING
                    SING FACILITY, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, BATTERY
                    TRAINING AREAS, TRANSFER STATION, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, DEGREA
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, FIRE
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    ATION, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    MAINTENANCE, WASTE - SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT, TRANS
                    PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, PORT, SHIPYARD - TERMINAL, VEHICLE
                    FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., LANDFILL - DOMESTIC, MACHINE SHOP,
                    DEGREASING FACILITY, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, FIRE TRAINING AREAS,PastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    30594, 30594, 30594, 30594, 30594, 30594, 30594
                    , 30478, 30478, 30478, 30478, 30478, 30478, 30594, 30478, 30594,
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Polybrominated biphenylsPotenital Description:
                    Benzo[a]pyrenePotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    Copper and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    ZincPotenital Description:
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                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            Not reportedAccess:
            NATIONAL SECURITY/INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRSSIC Name:
            97SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            OPEN MILITARY BASEType Name:
            OPENFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            05011986State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            OMF-SOUTHERN CALIFBranch Name:
            SOBranch:
            GLENDALERegion Name:
            3Region:
            56970002Facility ID:

HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:

                    PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, BATTERY RECLAM
                    PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, MACHINE SHOP, TRANSFORMER REPAIR,
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    TRANSFORMER REPAIR, TRANSFER STATION, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY,
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    INTENANCE, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    MACHINE SHOP, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MA
                    HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY,
                    REPAIR, ILLEGAL DUMPING, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS,
                    NG AREAS, LANDFILL - DOMESTIC, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, TRANSFORMER
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, PORT, JUNKYARD, FIRE TRAINI
                    STATION, TRANSFER STATION, RECREATION SERVICES, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    GENERATION/SUBSTATION, ILLEGAL DUMPING, MACHINE SHOP, TRANSFER
                    OUSING, ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, TRANSFER STATION, ELECTRIC
                    STATION, FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, TRANSPORTATION - WAREH
                    MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, TRANSFER
                    PESTICIDE/INSECTIDE/RODENTICIDE STORAGE, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, VEHICLE
                    ATION - WAREHOUSING, MACHINE SHOP, MACHINE SHOP,
                    DOMESTIC, TRANSFER STATION, TRANSFORMER REPAIR, TRANSPORT
                    TANKS/CONTAINERS, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., LANDFILL -
                    WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE -
                    TAINERS, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT REPAIR, FIRE TRAINING AREAS, HAZARDOUS
                    MAINTENANCE, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CON
                    STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, PAINT/DEPAINT FACILITY, VEHICLE
                    TRANSPORTATION - WAREHOUSING, LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION, HAZARDOUS WASTE
                    TE - SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT, WASTE WATER PONDS, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS,
                    DUMPING, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., WAS
                    WATER PONDS, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, ILLEGAL
                    STATION, ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, ILLEGAL DUMPING, PORT, WASTE
                    FORMER REPAIR, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, TRANSFER
                    - TANKS/CONTAINERS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
                    REPAIR, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE, TRANSFER STATION, HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE
                    AZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS, EQUIPMENT/INSTRUMENT
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additional CA_CALSITE: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                              23State Senate District Code:
                              41State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              LOS ANGELESRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              LARegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              PCHENStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:

NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR  (Continued) S101699294

                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    OtherLegal status:
                    (805) 385-2562Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    309 S K STOwner/operator address:
                    OXNARD UNION H S DISTRICTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (805) 385-2562Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    309 S K STContact address:
                    LOUIS  CUNNINGHAMContact:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    309 S K STMailing address:
                    CAR000122176EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    500 W BARD RDFacility address:
                    HUENEME HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    07/18/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93033
FINDS500 W BARD RD CAR000122176

12 RCRA-SQGHUENEME HIGH SCHOOL 1005904394
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     16.85Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     Oxnard, CA 93030Mailing City,St,Zip:
     309 S K StMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8053852562Telephone:
     Louis CunninghamContact:
     CAR000122176Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

Not reported

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HUENEME HIGH SCHOOLFacility name:
                    07/18/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
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     C-90122Case Number:
     90122Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DCSStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     PHIL’S MOTORSResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1990-11-05 00:00:00Release Date:
     1965-01-01 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1990-11-05 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1996-09-23 00:00:00Close Date:
     1995-11-13 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1993-02-02 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1992-07-09 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1996-05-15 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1991-02-26 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1990-11-05 00:00:00Workplan:
     1990-11-05 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100695Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     IEAFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese4530 SAVIERS RD    N/A

13 LUSTFAITH OIL (NOW PHIL’S MOTORS) S103684234
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                PHIL’S MOTORSResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    1/1/1965Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    9/23/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    11/13/1995Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/2/1993Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    7/9/1992Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/15/1996Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    2/26/1991Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    11/5/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    11/5/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    3046.186781690893788367949756Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                11/5/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                11/5/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                Informal Enforcement Actions,including Notices of Violations and Staff Enforcement LettersEnforcement Type:
                T0611100695Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:

FAITH OIL (NOW PHIL’S MOTORS)  (Continued) S103684234
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  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
90122Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                90122Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                DCSLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1581321 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:

FAITH OIL (NOW PHIL’S MOTORS)  (Continued) S103684234

     0.07Max MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1994-01-06 00:00:00Release Date:
     1994-02-14 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1994-01-06 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2000-08-09 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     1994-02-14 00:00:00Workplan:
     1994-01-06 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100871Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese4700 SAVIERS RD    N/A

14 LUSTU-RENT INC S104164904
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                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                1/6/1994Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                1/6/1994Date Leak Discovered:
                CLOSEnforcement Type:
                T0611100871Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-94003Case Number:
     94003Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     U-RENT INCResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:

U-RENT INC  (Continued) S104164904
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  4700 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
94003Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                94003Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1571922 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                U-RENT INCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    .07Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    2/14/1994Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    8/9/2000Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    2/14/1994Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    1/6/1994Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    3112.4109847787362141514707607Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:

U-RENT INC  (Continued) S104164904
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146057Box Number:
493Facility ID:

UST:

PIRU, CA  
PIRU CANYON ROAD    N/A

15 USTLOS PADRES NATIONAL FOREST U002244176

     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     RAZNICK & SONS, INC.Responsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Unleaded GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1987-08-05 00:00:00Release Date:
     1989-04-07 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1987-08-05 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-09-09 00:00:00Close Date:
     1997-04-01 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1995-03-07 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1990-07-06 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1989-04-26 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1989-04-26 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1987-08-05 00:00:00Workplan:
     1989-03-27 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100463Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese5156 SAVIERS RD    N/A

16 LUSTMACELHENNY/LEVY & CO S102432857
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                                                    4/7/1989Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    9/9/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    4/1/1997Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    3/7/1995Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    7/6/1990Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    4/26/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    4/26/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    8/5/1987Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    8/5/1987Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    VSVESource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    VSVEAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1992.9474444866091090844959467Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                3/27/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                8/5/1987Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100463Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     contaminants, Vapor Extraction
     Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization ofAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-89041Case Number:
     89041Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:

MACELHENNY/LEVY & CO  (Continued) S102432857
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  5156 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
89041Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                89041Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1526022 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                RAZNICK & SONS, INC.Responsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:

MACELHENNY/LEVY & CO  (Continued) S102432857

     Not reportedClose Date:
     2005-02-25 00:00:00Monitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1989-06-14 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1989-06-14 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1989-02-10 00:00:00Workplan:
     1989-02-10 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1989-02-11 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611100443Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     TCFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese5040 SAVIERS RD    N/A

16 LUSTUSA PETROLEUM SS #223 S104161097
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                FREVEnforcement Type:
                T0611100443Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     89021Case Number:
     89021Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     AGR, MUNBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     GLTStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     USA PETROLEUM CORPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Post remedial action monitoringStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     70,000Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1997-12-09 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1989-02-10 00:00:00Release Date:
     1989-02-10 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1989-02-10 00:00:00Discover Date:

USA PETROLEUM SS #223  (Continued) S104161097
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  5040 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Post remedial action monitoringStatus:
89021Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                89021Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                AGR, MUNBeneficial Use:
                KCKLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1548582 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                USA PETROLEUM CORPResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    70000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    12/9/1997Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    2/10/1989Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    6/14/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    6/14/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    2/10/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    2/10/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    2497.8714365936385161531517628Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                2/10/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                2/10/1989Date Leak Discovered:

USA PETROLEUM SS #223  (Continued) S104161097
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     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OXNARD, CA 93031Owner City,St,Zip:
     500 ESPLANADE DRIVE, P. O. BOXOwner Address:
     MARTIN V. SMITH REAL ESTATEOwner Name:
     8054874981Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000001383Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
732 W PLEASANT VALLEY RD    N/A

17 HIST USTCHASE BROS. DAIRY U001579710

     1997-07-18 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611101149Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     TCFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
Cortese540 5TH ST    N/A

18 LUSTSHELL SS - 5TH S103684049
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                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C97033Case Number:
     97033Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DBWStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     EQUIVA INCResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     60Max MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     <Soil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1997-07-18 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1997-07-18 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     2003-07-31 00:00:00Monitoring:
     2007-07-31 00:00:00Remed Action:
     2000-05-25 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1996-02-06 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1996-02-06 00:00:00Workplan:

SHELL SS - 5TH  (Continued) S103684049
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  CORTESERegion:
Cortese:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                97033Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                DBWLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1970098 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                EQUIVA INCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                <Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    60Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    2.2Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    2/21/2002Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/31/2003Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    5/25/2000Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/25/2000Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    12/23/2003Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    2/6/1996Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    2/6/1996Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    7/18/1997Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1605.1878542367928809879179745Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                7/18/1997Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                7/18/1997Date Leak Discovered:
                LFOREnforcement Type:
                T0611101149Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:

SHELL SS - 5TH  (Continued) S103684049
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  540 5TH STFacility Addr2:

SHELL SS - 5TH  (Continued) S103684049

Remedial action (cleanup) UnderwayStatus:
97033Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  
540 5TH ST    N/A

18 LUSTSHELL SS - 5TH S105974804

                    30024Confirmed:

                    09/07/05Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Clean-up AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/02/07Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Closure report completed and approvedComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    206-020-17APN:

                    APN
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    206-020-17
                    60000139Alias Name:
                    34.15139 / -119.20222Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2005-09-07 00:00:00Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
                    23Senate:
                    41Assembly:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
                    Rita KamatSupervisor:
                    TEDD YARGEAUProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    6Acres:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60000139Facility ID:

VCP:

PORT HUENEME, CA  93041
ENVIROSTOR200 WEST CLARA STREET    N/A

19 VCPPORT HUENEME HEATING AND PUMPING STATION S107737053

TC02208516.1r   Page 142 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/02/07Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Closure report completed and approvedComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    206-020-17APN:

                    APN
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    206-020-17
                    60000139Alias Name:
            -119.20222Longitude:
            34.15139Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2005-09-07 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            60000139Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            Rita KamatSupervisor:
            TEDD YARGEAUProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            6Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    TRANSFER STATION, TRANSPORTATION - PIPELINEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    30024Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:

PORT HUENEME HEATING AND PUMPING STATION  (Continued) S107737053
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                    TRANSFER STATION, TRANSPORTATION - PIPELINEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    30024Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    30024Confirmed:

                    09/07/05Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Clean-up AgreementCompleted Document Type:

PORT HUENEME HEATING AND PUMPING STATION  (Continued) S107737053

     1992-10-29 00:00:00Workplan:
     1992-10-29 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100825Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.18Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930338414Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5577 SAVIERS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054861708Telephone:
     JIM SHARP OWNERContact:
     CAL000058933Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CorteseOXNARD, CA  93033
LUST5577 SAVIERS RD    N/A

20 HAZNETSHARP AUTO SERVICE S102436772
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                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-92043Case Number:
     92043Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     KCKStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     JIM SHARP AUTO SERVICEResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     32Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     1998-06-04 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1992-10-29 00:00:00Release Date:
     1992-10-29 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1992-10-29 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1999-08-11 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     1993-01-29 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1992-10-29 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1992-10-29 00:00:00Prelim Assess:

SHARP AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S102436772
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92043Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                92043Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                KCKLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1482362 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                JIM SHARP AUTO SERVICEResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    32Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    6/4/1998Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    10/29/1992Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    8/11/1999Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    1/29/1993Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    10/29/1992Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    10/29/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    10/29/1992Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    10/29/1992Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1778.1109300983429764600194721Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                10/29/1992Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                10/29/1992Date Leak Discovered:
                CLOSEnforcement Type:
                T0611100825Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Waste OilSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:

SHARP AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S102436772
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  5577 SAVIERS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:

SHARP AUTO SERVICE  (Continued) S102436772

     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     CONSTANTIO GABRIEResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     KeroseneChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1993-03-12 00:00:00Release Date:
     1993-03-15 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1993-03-12 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1993-07-15 00:00:00Close Date:
     1993-05-03 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1993-05-03 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1993-04-20 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1993-03-12 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1993-04-20 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1993-03-12 00:00:00Workplan:
     1993-03-12 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100839Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
136 5TH ST    N/A

21 LUSTCONSTANTINO GABRIE S103684048
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                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    3/15/1993Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    7/15/1993Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/3/1993Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    5/3/1993Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    4/20/1993Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/12/1993Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    4/20/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/12/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    3/12/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1072.5588693645328064881920951Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                3/12/1993Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                3/12/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100839Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                KeroseneSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-93010Case Number:
     93010Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:

CONSTANTINO GABRIE  (Continued) S103684048

TC02208516.1r   Page 148 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                93010Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1974998 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                CONSTANTIO GABRIEResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:

CONSTANTINO GABRIE  (Continued) S103684048

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (805) 495-4410Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    THOUSAND OAKS, CA 91360
                    325 E HILLCREST DR NO 200Owner/operator address:
                    THE CARLSON COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (805) 986-8512Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    VA BEACH, VA 23452
                    2829 GUARDIAN LNContact address:
                    BRIAN  CRENSHAWContact:
                    CAR000019224EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    610 W HUENEME DRFacility address:
                    AMSECFacility name:
                    04/15/1997Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93033
FINDS610 W HUENEME DR CAR000019224

22 RCRA-SQGAMSEC 1001195355
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     VenturaFacility County:
     .2293Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 234520000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2829 GUARDIAN LANEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054954410Telephone:
     AMSEC CORPORATIONContact:
     CAL000179410Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

AMSEC  (Continued) 1001195355

     0010Total Tanks:
     OIL FIELD SERVICESOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000008761Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
5800 PERKINS RD    N/A

22 HIST USTHALLIBURTON SERVICES U001579963
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     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1966Year Installed:
     M-001Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     Not reportedLeak Detection:
     9 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00012566Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     9 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00012400Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     .25 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     S3-3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     .25 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     S3-2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Pressure Test, 10Leak Detection:
     .25 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1983Year Installed:
     S3-1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OXNARD, CA 93033Owner City,St,Zip:
     5800 PERKINS RDOwner Address:
     HALLIBURTON SERVICESOwner Name:
     8059863771Telephone:
     SAMMY L. WILEYContact Name:

HALLIBURTON SERVICES  (Continued) U001579963
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     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     M-005Container Num:
     010Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     M-004Container Num:
     009Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     M-003Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1966Year Installed:
     M-002Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:

HALLIBURTON SERVICES  (Continued) U001579963

            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            400264Site Code:
            56280099Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

OXNARD, CA  93033
5800 PERKINS ROAD    N/A

22 ENVIROSTORSTAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY S101482865
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                    10064, 10093, 20011, 20017Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    08/18/80Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    06/30/85Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    11/07/94Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    IENTS   DIVISION."
                    #56-36-0006. (OCEAN)PROD & HARVEST SEA KELPS. (STAUFFER)FOOD INGRED
                    METALS,INDUST ORG CHEM, & INORG. PRE LOC OF HALLIBURTN SEE FILE
                    (1975-79), & E.J. HARRISON & SONS INC. WASTE: HEAVY METALS,TRACE
                    SANITARY LANDFILL & CARNEY & SON LDFL INC BY CROSBY & OVERTN
                    IDENTIFIED ID FROM Q & 1979 ECKHART SURVEY WASTES TAKEN TO SIMI
                    ENVR HLTH SUBMIT TO EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE  CERCLA 104""FACILITY
                    STAUFFER, 3/1/85-HARVST & PROCESS SEA KELP. FINAL STRATEGY      TO CO
                    CALSITES VALIDATION PROGRAM CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC."SOURCE ACT: T/CComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD076207935
                    HALLIBURTON SERVICES(1982-PRESENT)
                    OCEAN LABS (PRE 1973)
                    400264
                    56280099Alias Name:
            -119.183888888889Longitude:
            34.1438888888889Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1985-06-30 00:00:00Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:

STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S101482865
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                    MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALSPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    * UNSPECIFIED ORGANIC LIQUID MIXTUREPotenital Description:
                    * OTHER INORGANIC SOLID WASTEPotenital Description:
                    * AQUEOUS SOLUTION WITH METALSPotenital Description:
                    * OTHER ORGANIC SOLIDSPotenital Description:

STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY  (Continued) S101482865

     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     BAKERSFIELD, CA 933800118Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80118Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4052513565Telephone:
     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESContact:
     CAD981166705Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     4.0240Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     BAKERSFIELD, CA 933800118Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80118Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4052513565Telephone:
     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESContact:
     CAD981166705Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .4587Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     BAKERSFIELD, CA 933800118Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80118Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4052513565Telephone:
     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESContact:
     CAD981166705Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SLIC
UST

CorteseOXNARD, CA  
LUST5800 PERKINS RD    N/A

22 HAZNETHALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES U002244171
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     1996-10-15 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1995-10-23 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1996-01-10 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1995-01-18 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1995-01-18 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1994-04-28 00:00:00Workplan:
     1994-03-14 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100881Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

11 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     VenturaFacility County:
     15.4290Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     BAKERSFIELD, CA 933800118Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80118Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4052513565Telephone:
     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESContact:
     CAD981166705Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .6672Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     BAKERSFIELD, CA 933800118Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80118Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4052513565Telephone:
     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESContact:
     CAD981166705Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     7.6310Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES  (Continued) U002244171
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                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-94019Case Number:
     94019Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1994-03-14 00:00:00Release Date:
     1994-04-28 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1994-03-14 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1996-10-16 00:00:00Close Date:

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES  (Continued) U002244171
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Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
94019Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                94019Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1431603 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICESResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    4/28/1994Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    10/16/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    10/15/1996Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    10/23/1995Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    1/10/1996Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    1/18/1995Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    1/18/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    4/28/1994Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    3/14/1994Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    2497.0365463938827741105381791Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                3/14/1994Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                3/14/1994Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100881Global ID:

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES  (Continued) U002244171

TC02208516.1r   Page 157 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reportedStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0567SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

UGTCLO 12Box Number:
1111Facility ID:

UST:

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES  (Continued) U002244171

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OXNARD 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     5800  PERKINS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     CAD981166Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     56001947Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                 Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:
                 0567Lead Agency Case Number:
                 LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                 SLIC - UNASSIGNEDLead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL184411424Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

OXNARD, CA  93033
CA FID UST5800 PERKINS RD    N/A

22 SLICHALLIBURTON SERVICES S101630015
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    PERKINS RDMailing address:
                    CAD076207935EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    5800 PERKINS RDFacility address:
                    STAUFFER CHEM COFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CERC-NFRAPOXNARD, CA  93030
FINDS5800 PERKINS RD CAD076207935

22 RCRA-SQGSTAUFFER CHEM CO 1000424835
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                  DISCOVERYAction:
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
                  636 CALIFORNIA STAlias Address:
                  STAUFFER CHEM CO W COAST DIVAlias Name:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  HALLIBURTON SERVICES (OWNER)Alias Name:
                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  OCEAN LABSAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3401Contact Tel:
                  Dan McMindesContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901585Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

STAUFFER CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000424835
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                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  01/01/1986Date Completed:
                  07/01/1985Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/01/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:

STAUFFER CHEM CO  (Continued) 1000424835

     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     MARTIN V. SMITH ASSOCResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Unleaded GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1989-01-20 00:00:00Release Date:
     1988-10-29 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1989-01-20 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1998-08-04 00:00:00Close Date:
     1998-03-02 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1997-12-23 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1996-02-13 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1993-12-27 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1990-03-01 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1988-10-01 00:00:00Workplan:
     1989-01-20 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100433Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
Cortese801 HUENEME RD    N/A

22 LUSTMOBIL OIL SS (STEVE’S) S102433671
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                                                    12/27/1993Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/1/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    10/1/1988Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    1/20/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    VSGTASSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    VSGTASAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    1613.7713687103171439616272243Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                1/20/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                1/20/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100433Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                Unleaded GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     remove dissolved contaminants, Air Sparging
     contaminants, Pump and Treat Ground Water - generally employed to
     Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization ofAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-89010Case Number:
     89010Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DCSStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:

MOBIL OIL SS (STEVE’S)  (Continued) S102433671
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  801 HUENEME RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                89010Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                DCSLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1476562 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                MARTIN V. SMITH ASSOCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    10/29/1988Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    8/4/1998Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    3/2/1998Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    12/23/1997Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    2/13/1996Remediation Plan Submitted:

MOBIL OIL SS (STEVE’S)  (Continued) S102433671

                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    GFOLKS@PLAINSXP.COMContact email:
                    805-934-8202Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ORCUTT, CA 93455
                    201 S BROADWAYContact address:
                    GEORGE N FOLKSContact:
                    ORCUTT, CA 93455
                    201 S BROADWAYMailing address:
                    CAR000012302EPA ID:
                    PORT HUENEME, CA 93030 0000
                    760 W HUENEME RDFacility address:
                    PORT HUENEME SHORE BASEFacility name:
                    08/13/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNETPORT HUENEME, CA  93030
FINDS760 W HUENEME RD CAR000012302

22 RCRA-SQGPORT HUENEME SHORE BASE 1001111692
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                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NUEVO HUENEMESite name:
                    PORT HUENEME SHORE BASEFacility name:
                    04/11/1997Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/05/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    ORCUTT, CA 93455
                    201 S BROADWAYOwner/operator address:
                    PXPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/16/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    PXPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE  (Continued) 1001111692
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     ORCUTT, CA 934554606Mailing City,St,Zip:
     201 S BROADWAY STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059348241Telephone:
     M MARISCAL/ENVT’L ANALYSTContact:
     CAR000012302Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     2.71Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     ORCUTT, CA 934554606Mailing City,St,Zip:
     201 S BROADWAY STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059348241Telephone:
     M MARISCAL/ENVT’L ANALYSTContact:
     CAR000012302Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     2.71Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     ORCUTT, CA 934554606Mailing City,St,Zip:
     201 S BROADWAY STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059348241Telephone:
     M MARISCAL/ENVT’L ANALYSTContact:
     CAR000012302Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE  (Continued) 1001111692
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     VenturaFacility County:
     2.5Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:

PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE  (Continued) 1001111692

146064Box Number:
1109Facility ID:

UST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  
801 HUENEME ROAD    N/A

22 USTMARTIN V SMITH & ASSOC U003906795

     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OXNARD, CA 93033Owner City,St,Zip:
     801 WEST HUENEME RD.Owner Address:
     JAFFAR TAJEDINIOwner Name:
     8054889165Telephone:
     JAFFAR TAJEDINIContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000048828Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
801 W HUENEME RD    N/A

22 HIST USTGASGO U001579958
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     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000050Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:

GASGO  (Continued) U001579958

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PORT HUENEME, CA 93041Owner City,St,Zip:
     280 S. SURFSIDE DR.Owner Address:
     PORT HUENEME BLACKSMITH & WELDOwner Name:
     8054883514Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     TOWING & SALVAGEOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000054864Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  93041
280 S SURFSIDE DR    N/A

23 HIST USTPORT HUENEME BLACKSMITH & WELD U001580034

146058Box Number:
604Facility ID:

UST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  
280 SURFSIDE DRIVE    N/A

23 USTHUENEME TOWING U002244254
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     930330189Case Number:
     Not reportedLocal Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Regional BoardLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     SAME AS SITE                                               DRP Address:
     OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLTResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     DieselChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1989-08-11 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1996-08-14 00:00:00Review Date:
     1989-07-05 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1989-04-10 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1996-07-18 00:00:00Close Date:
     1991-07-09 00:00:00Monitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     1990-06-19 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1989-07-13 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1989-04-10 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611100075Global Id:
     UNKLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     MCWANE BLVDCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
6001 PERKINS RD S    N/A

24 LUSTOXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLT S104161105
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                OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLTResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    YesSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    8/14/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    7/18/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/9/1991Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    6/19/1990Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    7/13/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    7/5/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    3066.2661449089059458261499076Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                NORRIS MARKOperator:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                4/10/1989Date Leak Stopped:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                8/11/1989Date Leak Record Entered:
                4/10/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                T0611100075Global ID:
                MCWANE BLVDCross Street:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Regional BoardLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

OTHER CONTAMINATION FOUND AT SITE. ONLY PARTIAL CLOSURE OF  CASE.Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     NORRIS MARKOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLT  (Continued) S104161105
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                OTHER CONTAMINATION FOUND AT SITE. ONLY PARTIAL CLOSURE OF  CASE.Summary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1416113 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                SAME AS SITERP Address:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLT  (Continued) S104161105

Case ClosedStatus:
04009Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

OXNARD, CA  
6001 PERKINS RD    N/A

24 LUSTOXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT S106446532

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     3/8 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     8Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     3/8 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     9Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     VENTURA, CA 93001Owner City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX ABOwner Address:
     VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATIONOwner Name:
     8054883517Telephone:
     MICHAEL DEAN GRIFFITHContact Name:
     0009Total Tanks:
     WASTEWATER TREATMENTOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000024854Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
6001 PERKINS RD    N/A

24 HIST USTOXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT U001579980
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     1980Year Installed:
     0000000002Container Num:
     009Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     3/8 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     0000000001Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     3/8 inchesTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002500Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     0000000001Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005750Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     6Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00009500Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     7Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT  (Continued) U001579980
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     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     3/8 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT  (Continued) U001579980

15000Total Gallons:
OXNARD WASTE WATER TREATMENTOwner:

AST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
6001 S PERKINS RD    N/A

24 ASTOXNARD WASTE WATER TREATMENT A100226401

     8Chemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     2004-02-25 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     2003-11-01 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2005-03-22 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     2005-01-01 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     2004-02-25 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     2003-11-01 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611138060Global Id:
     UNKLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Close TankHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:
     Not reportedEnf Type:
     HUENEME RDCross Street:
     UndefinedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

SWEEPS USTOXNARD, CA  93033
CA FID UST6001 PERKINS RD    N/A

24 LUSTOXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT S101631226
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                                                    2/25/2004Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    Not reportedApprox. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                2/25/2004Date Confirmation Began:
                11/1/2003Date Leak Stopped:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Close TankHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                11/1/2003Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                T0611138060Global ID:
                HUENEME RDCross Street:
                8Substance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                UndefinedCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C04009Case Number:
     04009Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Not reportedHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EKOStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     6001 PERKINS RDRP Address:
     DOUG CARLSONResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT  (Continued) S101631226
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          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OXNARD 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     6001  PERKINS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     24854Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     56000413Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                04009Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                KCKLocal Agency Staff:
                0 / 0Lat/Long:
                Not reportedProgram:
                6001 PERKINS RDRP Address:
                DOUG CARLSONResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT  (Continued) S101631226
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          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          7Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT  (Continued) S101631226
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          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          5000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030567Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          145Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000145-000004Swrcb Tank Id:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT  (Continued) S101631226
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:

OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT  (Continued) S101631226

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .4500Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930330000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6001 PERKINS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8052712212Telephone:
     CITY OF OXNARDContact:
     CAC002129056Gepaid:

HAZNET:

OXNARD, CA  93033
Cortese6001 PERKINS    N/A

24 HAZNETOXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT P S103957181

                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    HALLIBURTON COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981166705EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93030
                    5800 PERKINS RDFacility address:
                    HALLIBURTON SERVICESFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

OXNARD, CA  93030
SWEEPS UST5800 PERKINS RD CAD981166705

24 RCRA-SQGHALLIBURTON SERVICES 1000284359
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          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-005210Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          588Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/09/1993Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HALLIBURTON SERVICESFacility name:
                    12/10/1985Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:

HALLIBURTON SERVICES  (Continued) 1000284359
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000588-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-005210Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          588Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000588-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-005210Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          588Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-000588-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:

HALLIBURTON SERVICES  (Continued) 1000284359

                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD982480337EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5721 PERKINS ROADFacility address:
                    HYDRYL COMPANYFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93033
FINDS5721 PERKINS ROAD CAD982480337

24 RCRA-SQGHYDRYL COMPANY 1000372819
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    HYDRYL COMPANYFacility name:
                    07/19/1988Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    HYDRIL COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:

HYDRYL COMPANY  (Continued) 1000372819

TC02208516.1r   Page 180 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     VenturaFacility County:
     2.5020Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     selenium, silver, thallium, vanadium, and zinc) )
     cadmium, chromium, cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel,
     (pH <UN->  12.5) with metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium,
     Aqueous solution with metals (restricted levels and Alkaline solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930330000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5721 PERKINS ROADMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAD982480337Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    10/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/30/1992Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    10/30/1997Date achieved compliance:
                    10/30/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

HYDRYL COMPANY  (Continued) 1000372819
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (805) 488-6374Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5711 PERKINSOwner/operator address:
                    WILLIAM DRIGGSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (805) 488-6374Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5711 PERKINS RDContact address:
                    WILLIAM  DRIGGSContact:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    PERKINS RDMailing address:
                    CA0001022417EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5711 PERKINS RDFacility address:
                    CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHESFacility name:
                    02/07/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

AIRS
HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93033

FINDS5711 PERKINS RD CA0001022417
24 RCRA-SQGCUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES 1000985212
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                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1993Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              1799SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

     VenturaFacility County:
     0.91Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930330000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5711 PERKINS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054886374Telephone:
     WILLIAM DRIGGSContact:
     CA0001022417Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:
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                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              1799SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              1799SIC Code:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
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                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2001Year:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.75976Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.91Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3479SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              103Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.76Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.91Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:

CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES  (Continued) 1000985212

                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Not reportedEPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    280Telephone ext.:
                    (805) 986-3881Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    MIKE  MARSHContact:
                    CAD981379498EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5936 PERKINS ROADFacility address:
                    Not reportedFacility name:
                    02/21/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

OXNARD, CA  93033
5936 PERKINS ROAD CAD981379498

24 RCRA-LQG 1007199203
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              UnknownUsed oil transporter:
                              UnknownUsed oil transfer facility:
                              UnknownUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              UnknownUser oil refiner:
                              UnknownUsed oil processor:
                              UnknownUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:

  (Continued) 1007199203

Not reportedStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0031SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

146068Box Number:
1210Facility ID:

UST:

OXNARD, CA  
SLIC5936 PERKINS RD    N/A

24 USTWILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES U003042645

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (805) 986-3881Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5936 PERKINS RDContact address:
                    VICTOR  KUMPERAContact:
                    PORT HUENEME, CA 93044
                    P O BOX 519Mailing address:
                    CAR000119222EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5936 PERKINS RDFacility address:
                    WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILLFacility name:
                    06/06/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93033
FINDS5936 PERKINS RD CAR000119222

24 RCRA-SQGWEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILL 1005441353
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                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (253) 924-2345Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    FEDERAL WAY, WA 98063
                    P O BOX 9777Owner/operator address:
                    WEYERHAEUSER COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILL  (Continued) 1005441353
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California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENE, DIMETHYL- (I,T)Waste name:
                    U239Waste code:

                    BENZENE, METHYL-Waste name:
                    U220Waste code:

                    ETHENE, TETRACHLORO-Waste name:
                    U210Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste name:
                    F005Waste code:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED
                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILL  (Continued) 1005441353
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     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     Oxnard, CA 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5936 Perkins RdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059863881Telephone:
     Victor KumperaContact:
     CAR000119222Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     0.1Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     Oxnard, CA 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5936 Perkins RdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059863881Telephone:
     STEPHANIE FELLA/ENVT’L ENGRContact:
     CAR000119222Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     Oxnard, CA 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5936 Perkins RdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059863881Telephone:
     STEPHANIE FELLA/ENVT’L ENGRContact:
     CAR000119222Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILL  (Continued) 1005441353
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20 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.00Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus inorganicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     Oxnard, CA 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5936 Perkins RdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059863881Telephone:
     Victor KumperaContact:
     CAR000119222Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.02Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified alkaline solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     Oxnard, CA 93033Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5936 Perkins RdMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8059863881Telephone:
     Victor KumperaContact:
     CAR000119222Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.25Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     OrangeTSD County:

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILL  (Continued) 1005441353

84000Total Gallons:
WEYERHAEUSER COMPANYOwner:

AST:

OXNARD, CA  93033
5936 PERKINS RD.    N/A

24 ASTHUENEME MILL A100271647
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                    Industrial PlantSite Type:
                    UnknownContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Oxnard Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    4/1/199812:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    Willamette Ind.Agency:
                    1998Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    City of Oxnard Waste Water Div.Cleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm Drain.Waterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    4/1/199802:49:23 PMOES notification:
                    98-1575OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

OXNARD, CA  93033
HIST UST5936 PERKINS RD    N/A

24 CHMIRSPORT HUENEME MILL U001579982
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     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PORTLAND, OR 97201Owner City,St,Zip:
     1ST INTERSTATE BANK TOWEROwner Address:
     WILLIAMETTE INDUSTRIES, INC.Owner Name:
     8059863881Telephone:
     BOB CAMPBELLContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     PAPER MILLOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000035112Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                    has been cleaned up.
                    breach.  50 gal went into a storm drain containment area that was dry and it
                    purposes and the effluent ran over the sandbags that had been placed in the
                    At a construction site a containment wall was breached for constructionDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    500Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    papermill effluentSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:

PORT HUENEME MILL  (Continued) U001579982

                 0031Lead Agency Case Number:
                 LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                 SLIC - UNASSIGNEDLead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SLT4301816Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

OXNARD, CA  93033
5936 PERKINS RD.    N/A

24 SLICWILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES S106485424
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                 Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:

WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S106485424

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    03/31/89Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    10/25/94Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.
                    LOW QUANTITIES OF WASTE AND THE FACT THAT THE SITE IS BEING USED AS A
                    SCREENING DONEPRELIM ASSESS DONE  NO FURTHER ACTION BASED ON THE THE
                    ID FROM INDUSTRY DIR-VENTURA CO 1974. RECYCLE ALL METALS.SITE
                    CALSITES VALIDATION PROGRAM CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.FACILITY IDENTIFIEDComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    BAY CITY PIPE & STEEL
                    PACIFIC RECYCLING ENTERPRISES INC.
                    56330008Alias Name:
            -119.1888Longitude:
            34.1653Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1989-03-31 00:00:00Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            * CERC2Special Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            56330008Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

PORT HUENEME, CA  93041
5925 PERKINS ROAD    N/A

24 ENVIROSTORPACIFIC RECYCLING ENTERPRISES, INC 1000251909
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                    NONEPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    * UNSPECIFIED OIL CONTAINING WASTEPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOLUTIONPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED ACID SOLUTIONPotenital Description:
                    10193, 10195, 10196Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NMAMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    01/03/84Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    04/08/87Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:

PACIFIC RECYCLING ENTERPRISES, INC  (Continued) 1000251909

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1959Year Installed:
     #1 GAS REGContainer Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OXNARD, CA 93030Owner City,St,Zip:
     309 SOUTH "K" STR.Owner Address:
     OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTOwner Name:
     8054864777Telephone:
     FRANK GUTIERREZContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000043531Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
500 BAND ROAD    N/A

25 HIST USTHUENEME HIGH SCHOOL U001579762
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                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    FEHR CAROLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    PORT HUENEME, CA 93041
                    INDUSTRIAL AVEMailing address:
                    CAD981456841EPA ID:
                    PORT HUENEME, CA 93041
                    705 INDUSTRIAL AVEFacility address:
                    PAC FOUNDRIESFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

CA WDS
AIRS

HIST UST
SLIC
UST

HAZNETPORT HUENEME, CA  93041
FINDS705 INDUSTRIAL AVE CAD981456841

25 RCRA-SQGPAC FOUNDRIES 1000114457
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     PAC FOUNDRIESContact:
     CAD981456841Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/28/1993Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PAC FOUNDRIESFacility name:
                    06/27/1991Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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     VenturaFacility County:
     .6880Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     PORT HUENEME, CA 930413505Mailing City,St,Zip:
     705 INDUSTRIAL WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054886451Telephone:
     PAC FOUNDRIESContact:
     CAD981456841Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     3.12Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     PORT HUENEME, CA 930413505Mailing City,St,Zip:
     705 INDUSTRIAL WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054886451Telephone:
     CHARLES KELLY SR. SAFETY DIRContact:
     CAD981456841Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     1.4000Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     PORT HUENEME, CA 930413505Mailing City,St,Zip:
     705 INDUSTRIAL WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054886451Telephone:
     PAC FOUNDRIESContact:
     CAD981456841Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     1.7500Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     PORT HUENEME, CA 930413505Mailing City,St,Zip:
     705 INDUSTRIAL WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054886451Telephone:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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     #1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PORT HUENEME, CA 93041Owner City,St,Zip:
     705 INDUSTRIAL AVE.Owner Address:
     PAC FOUNDRIESOwner Name:
     8054886451Telephone:
     KEVIN HOLMESContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     FOUNDRYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000050202Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

ACJStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0797SLIC:
Post Remediation MonitoringFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                 Verification Monitoring UnderwayFacility Status:
                 PET, VOCSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Consolidate FoundriesResponsible Party:
                 0797Lead Agency Case Number:
                 LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                 ANGELICA CASTANEDALead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL2043K1567Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

146055Box Number:
240Facility ID:

UST:

28 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     VenturaFacility County:
     1.7500Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     PORT HUENEME, CA 930413505Mailing City,St,Zip:
     705 INDUSTRIAL WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8054886451Telephone:
     PAC FOUNDRIESContact:
     CAD981456841Gepaid:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              25Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3361SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              13Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              86Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3361SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              108Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457

TC02208516.1r   Page 203 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.39Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.4Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.6NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1.01Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.91Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.26Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3365SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1300Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          The facility is not a POTW.POTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          3365SIC Code:
          Not reportedAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          PAC FOUNDRIESAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          4  56I010387Facility ID:

CA WDS:

                                              .391Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .4Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .01SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.6NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1.01Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .910882Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2.26Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:

PAC FOUNDRIES  (Continued) 1000114457
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     C-90068Case Number:
     90068Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     B & C WELDINGResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1990-05-24 00:00:00Release Date:
     1990-05-24 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1990-05-24 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1991-02-07 00:00:00Close Date:
     1991-02-07 00:00:00Monitoring:
     1991-02-07 00:00:00Remed Action:
     1991-02-07 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1991-02-07 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1991-02-07 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1990-05-24 00:00:00Workplan:
     1990-05-24 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100649Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     SEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  93041
Cortese800 INDUSTRIAL AVE    N/A

26 LUSTB & C WELDING S104164788
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                B & C WELDINGResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    5/24/1990Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    2/7/1991Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    2/7/1991Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    2/7/1991Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    2/7/1991Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    2/7/1991Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    2/7/1991Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    5/24/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    5/24/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    2684.0452228317122970081101898Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                5/24/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                5/24/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100649Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:

B & C WELDING  (Continued) S104164788
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  800 INDUSTRIAL AVEFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

Case ClosedStatus:
90068Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                90068Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1437372 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:

B & C WELDING  (Continued) S104164788

146055Box Number:
241Facility ID:

UST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  
800 INDUSTRIAL AVE.    N/A

26 USTB & C WELDING U002244023

Case ClosedStatus:
SR028Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  
757 INDUSTRIAL AVE    N/A

26 LUSTJOHN LAING HOMES S108245878

     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     CLOSFunding:
     COSTREEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

PORT HUENEME, CA  93041
757 INDUSTRIAL AVE    N/A

26 LUSTJOHN LAING HOMES S108243719
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Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     SR02832Case Number:
     SR02832Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Not reportedHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EKOStaff Initials:
     DPPStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LOCNLOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     5805 SEPULVEDA BLVD STE 800RP Address:
     STEVE PENNResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     PerchlorethyleneChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     2006-01-01 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1965-01-01 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2007-06-14 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     2007-06-05 00:00:00Remed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     2006-12-21 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     2006-08-01 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     2006-01-02 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0611123421Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:

JOHN LAING HOMES  (Continued) S108243719
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    EXXON CORPORATION AND OTHERSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    VENTURA, CA 93002
                    PO BOX D OMailing address:
                    CAT080031040EPA ID:
                    PORT HUENEME, CA 93041
                    757 INDUSTRIAL AVENUEFacility address:
                    PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXXONFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

WMUDS/SWATPORT HUENEME, CA  93041
FINDS757 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE CAT080031040

26 RCRA-SQGPORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXXON 1000392284
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               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               Not reportedAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXXONFacility name:
                    04/10/1981Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXXON  (Continued) 1000392284
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 560022NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      LTRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      TrueDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:

PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXXON  (Continued) 1000392284

                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    BARNARD, RAY & JANE
                    OXYCHEM
                    DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICAL COMPANY
                    110001155268
                    CAD044422327
                    300597
                    56280001Alias Name:
                    34.1413888888889 / -119.172222222222Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    1997-02-27 00:00:00Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    23Senate:
                    41Assembly:
                    300597Site Code:
                    So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
                    Harlan JecheSupervisor:
                    GABRIEL FARKASProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
                    DTSCCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    6Acres:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    56280001Facility ID:

VCP:

OXNARD, CA  93033
ENVIROSTOR6000 ARCTURUS AVENUE    N/A

27 VCPOCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION S106568366
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                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    04/01/79Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/96Completed Date:
                    * OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    04/01/85Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    11/15/94Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    09/21/95Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    02/27/97Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Therefore, DTSC is referring the site to the County."
                    PRELIM ASSESS DONE  CERCLA 104e site is an active Generator.
                    20T SOLID SODA ASH BURIED IN SHALLOW DITCH (ONLY ONCE) SUBMIT TO EPA
                    CARBONATE 4)FAC TYPE:1500 TO 12000GAL TANKS INCIDENT: 1966-1969 10 TO
                    CO (#56-28-0098) 2)YR OF OPER: 1966 TO PRESENT 3)WASTE TYPE: SODIUM
                    1978 POLYESTER 1) SOURCE ACT: MFG SODIUM SILICATE WAS SOLD TO KOPPERS
                    1966-1978 DIAMOND RAN POLYESTER RESIN PT & SODIUM SILICATE PT. IN
                    1995.FACILITY IDENTIFIED ON ECKHARDT LIST1984 ASP QUESTIONNAIRE:
                    for this site where sodium silicate glasses were produced until July
                    a Volunta Cleanup Agreement for a Preliminary Endangerment Assessme
                    CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.DTSC and Occidental Chemical Corp. entered into
                    Environmental Health indicates that thCALSITES VALIDATION PROGRAM
                    that the site is contaminated. Staff’s contact with Ventura County
                    Preliminary Site Investigation Report from RP.  The report indicates
                    received a referral from the RWQCB.  Also, DTSC received a
                    sources of acetone and benzene were identified.""The Department
                    Occidental Chemical Company.  However, potential upgradient offsite
                    investigation and remediation of hazardous substances was sent to
                    "The PEA was completed and a No Further Action letter forComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    EPA (FRS #)
                    Alternate Name

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION  (Continued) S106568366
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                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    EPA (FRS #)
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    BARNARD, RAY & JANE
                    OXYCHEM
                    DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICAL COMPANY
                    110001155268
                    CAD044422327
                    300597
                    56280001Alias Name:
            -119.172222222222Longitude:
            34.1413888888889Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1997-02-27 00:00:00Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            300597Site Code:
            56280001Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            Harlan JecheSupervisor:
            GABRIEL FARKASProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            DTSCRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            6Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    MANUFACTURING - OTHERPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    * OIL/WATER SEPARATION SLUDGEPotenital Description:
                    10060Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOIL, SVMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION  (Continued) S106568366
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                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    04/01/79Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    05/02/96Completed Date:
                    * OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    04/01/85Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    11/15/94Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    09/21/95Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    02/27/97Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Therefore, DTSC is referring the site to the County."
                    PRELIM ASSESS DONE  CERCLA 104e site is an active Generator.
                    20T SOLID SODA ASH BURIED IN SHALLOW DITCH (ONLY ONCE) SUBMIT TO EPA
                    CARBONATE 4)FAC TYPE:1500 TO 12000GAL TANKS INCIDENT: 1966-1969 10 TO
                    CO (#56-28-0098) 2)YR OF OPER: 1966 TO PRESENT 3)WASTE TYPE: SODIUM
                    1978 POLYESTER 1) SOURCE ACT: MFG SODIUM SILICATE WAS SOLD TO KOPPERS
                    1966-1978 DIAMOND RAN POLYESTER RESIN PT & SODIUM SILICATE PT. IN
                    1995.FACILITY IDENTIFIED ON ECKHARDT LIST1984 ASP QUESTIONNAIRE:
                    for this site where sodium silicate glasses were produced until July
                    a Volunta Cleanup Agreement for a Preliminary Endangerment Assessme
                    CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.DTSC and Occidental Chemical Corp. entered into
                    Environmental Health indicates that thCALSITES VALIDATION PROGRAM
                    that the site is contaminated. Staff’s contact with Ventura County
                    Preliminary Site Investigation Report from RP.  The report indicates
                    received a referral from the RWQCB.  Also, DTSC received a
                    sources of acetone and benzene were identified.""The Department
                    Occidental Chemical Company.  However, potential upgradient offsite
                    investigation and remediation of hazardous substances was sent to
                    "The PEA was completed and a No Further Action letter forComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION  (Continued) S106568366
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                    MANUFACTURING - OTHERPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    * OIL/WATER SEPARATION SLUDGEPotenital Description:
                    10060Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOIL, SVMedia Affected:

OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION  (Continued) S106568366

estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

      90845Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

      90845Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

ENVIROSTOR
CA WDS

AIRS
VCP

HIST UST
CERC-NFRAP

RAATS
TRIS

RCRA-LQG
Cortese
CHMIRS
HAZNETOXNARD, CA  93033

FINDS5980 ARCTURUS AVE 93033KPPRS59
28 Notify 65COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO. 1000346599

TC02208516.1r   Page 216 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8163916000Telephone:
     COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERS COContact:
     CAD087163267Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     3.8989Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     KANSAS CITY, CA 930339004Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 419389Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8163916000Telephone:
     COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERS COContact:
     CAD087163267Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     29.4980Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     KANSAS CITY, CA 930339004Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 419389Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8163916000Telephone:
     COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERS COContact:
     CAD087163267Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

California - Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V

COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.  (Continued) 1000346599
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                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    09:35:00 PMOES Time:
                    11/17/1993OES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    60965OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

130 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     VenturaFacility County:
     7.2000Tons:
     ***Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     KYD088438817TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     KANSAS CITY, CA 930339004Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 419389Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8163916000Telephone:
     COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERS COContact:
     CAD087163267Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     17.6800Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Polymeric resin wasteWaste Category:
     0TSD County:
     088438817TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     KANSAS CITY, CA 930339004Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 419389Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8163916000Telephone:
     COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERS COContact:
     CAD087163267Gepaid:

     VenturaFacility County:
     52.1250Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     KANSAS CITY, CA 930339004Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 419389Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
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                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    phthalic anhydrideSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    IND PLTSite Type:
                    NOContained:
                    500lbsAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    11/17/93 1558Incident Date:
                    reicghold chemicalAgency:
                    1993Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    CHEMICALType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    rpCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    YESWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
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                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    RON KRAMEROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/15/1995Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    SAMEOwner/operator address:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    SCHUCKMAN@CCPONLINE.COMContact email:
                    (816) 391-6324Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    JON  SCHUCKMANContact:
                    KANSAS CITY, MO 64141
                    PO BOX 419389Mailing address:
                    CAD087163267EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    5980 ARCTURUS AVEFacility address:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    02/27/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    NONumber of Fatalities:
                    YESNumber of Injuries:
                    YESEvacuations:
                    spill occured.
                    rail car off loading  line had a blockage, when it was removed theDescription:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
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                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOK COMPOSITES &Site name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERSSite name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    02/18/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    02/23/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/01/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
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                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    REICHOLD CHEMICALS/KOPPERS COMPANY INCSite name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    04/05/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    REICHHOLD CHEMICALSSite name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    02/21/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    REICHOLD CHEMICALSSite name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    03/22/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    REICHHOLD CHEMICALS, INC.Site name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    03/07/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS COSite name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    03/11/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS COSite name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    03/11/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERS CO.Site name:
                    COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.Facility name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:
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                    U190Waste code:

                    3253Amount (Lbs):
                    2,5-FURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U147Waste code:

                    12400Amount (Lbs):
                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste name:
                    F003Waste code:

                    3253Amount (Lbs):
                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    1347791Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2005

Biennial Reports:

                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U190Waste code:

                    2,5-FURANDIONEWaste name:
                    U147Waste code:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED
                    NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
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                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/24/1986Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/06/1989Evaluation date:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/16/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/26/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    02/12/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/01/1983    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    11/01/1983Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/26/2004    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/16/2004Date achieved compliance:
                    10/26/2004Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    3253Amount (Lbs):
                    1,3-ISOBENZOFURANDIONEWaste name:
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                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  07/12/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  09/01/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  02/01/1986Date Completed:
                  07/01/1985Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/01/1985Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Name(s):

                  NFRAPNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901641Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/21/1983Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/01/1984Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    11/01/1983Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    02/24/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
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                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    DIAMOND ALKAL
                    KOPPER
                    DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY
                    DIAMOND SHAMROCK (1966-1978)
                    RAY AND JANE BARNARD (TO 1966)
                    CAD087163267
                    301065
                    56280098Alias Name:
                    34.144425 / -119.172305555556Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    2002-01-02 00:00:00Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    23Senate:
                    41Assembly:
                    301065Site Code:
                    So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
                    Juli OborneSupervisor:
                    ALBERTO VALMIDIANOProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10.5Acres:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    56280098Facility ID:

VCP:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     10 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00015000Tank Capacity:
     1968Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     PITTSBURG, PA 15219Owner City,St,Zip:
     KOPPERS BUILDINGOwner Address:
     KOPPERS CO., INCOwner Name:
     8054880831Telephone:
     NORMAN F FAHNOAContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     POLYESTER RESIN MFG.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000000646Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/12/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:
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                    06/30/85Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    03/01/95Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    03/22/96Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/15/08Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/15/08Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    necessary."
                    Use Covenant for commercial and/or industrial land use will be
                    facilities for children.  Accordingly, the implementation of a Land
                    land use, such  as single family homes, schools, and day care
                    HYDES. INORG(SALTS)."ever, the risk is unacceptable for sensitive
                    SOLVENTS,HALOGENATED ALPI- PHATIC SOLVENTS,ALCOHOLS,KETONES & ALDE-
                    METALS(HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM). ORG(HALOGENATED ALIPHATICS, RESINS,POLAR
                    DTSC.O EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE  CERCLA 104"TALS & TRACE
                    REFRC, per B. Coler."DATABASE VALIDATION PROGRAM CONFIRMS NFA FOR
                    Reichhold Chemical."On Permitting list, therefore not NFA, should be
                    HEAVY MEA Voluntary Cleanup Agreement was signed for PEA under
                    IN VENTURA(1970-79). WASTE : BASE SOLUTION PH<12, SCRUBBER RESIDUAL
                    & AFTER 72. HAULER : ECOLOGY CONTROL INC(1968-79), REED LAND CLEARING
                    1980. WADE QUEST. OPER AT THE SITE FOR 12 YRS. UNK DISP ON/OFF PRE72
                    ASSESSOR-1978 TO PRESENT SUBMIT T"FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID OLD ASP Q
                    KETTLEMAN AFTER NEUTRALIZATION & INCINERATION. YR OF OPER: 10 TAX
                    KOPPER’S. (KOPPER)POLYESTER RESIN PORD. WASTE: HAULED TO CASMALIA &
                    (DIAMOND) A SILICA PT & POLY STER RESIN PT, 0N 1/78 SOLD RESIN PT TO
                    limited to commercial or industrial land use. How"SOURCE ACT:
                    use and NO Further Action is necessary for soil, if the use is
                    soil at the Site poses an acceptable risk for industrial/commercial
                    "Based on information in the above document, DTSC concludes that theComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
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                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              52Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              69Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                    MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALSPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    XylenesPotenital Description:
                    Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE)Potenital Description:
                    BenzenePotenital Description:
                    30003, 30016, 30593Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    OTH, SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    XylenesConfirmed Description:
                    Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE)Confirmed Description:
                    BenzeneConfirmed Description:
                    30003,30016,30593Confirmed:

                    03/25/80Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/02/02Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Clean-up AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              26Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              37Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              84Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
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                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              9Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
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                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2003Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
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          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          Not reportedAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          COOK COMPOSITES & POLYMERSAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          4  56I012454Facility ID:

CA WDS:

                                              .4125Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .639Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .018SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.438NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.048Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.837Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              14.936Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              146Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.42Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.622Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.014SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.981NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              2.505Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6.667Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              15.918Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              2821SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
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                    (DIAMOND) A SILICA PT & POLY STER RESIN PT, 0N 1/78 SOLD RESIN PT TO
                    limited to commercial or industrial land use. How"SOURCE ACT:
                    use and NO Further Action is necessary for soil, if the use is
                    soil at the Site poses an acceptable risk for industrial/commercial
                    "Based on information in the above document, DTSC concludes that theComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    Alternate Name
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    DIAMOND ALKAL
                    KOPPER
                    DIAMOND SHAMROCK CHEMICALS COMPANY
                    DIAMOND SHAMROCK (1966-1978)
                    RAY AND JANE BARNARD (TO 1966)
                    CAD087163267
                    301065
                    56280098Alias Name:
            -119.172305555556Longitude:
            34.144425Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2002-01-02 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            301065Site Code:
            56280098Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            Juli OborneSupervisor:
            ALBERTO VALMIDIANOProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10.5Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
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                    XylenesConfirmed Description:
                    Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE)Confirmed Description:
                    BenzeneConfirmed Description:
                    30003,30016,30593Confirmed:

                    03/25/80Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/02/02Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Clean-up AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    06/30/85Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment  ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    03/01/95Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    03/22/96Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/15/08Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    01/15/08Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    necessary."
                    Use Covenant for commercial and/or industrial land use will be
                    facilities for children.  Accordingly, the implementation of a Land
                    land use, such  as single family homes, schools, and day care
                    HYDES. INORG(SALTS)."ever, the risk is unacceptable for sensitive
                    SOLVENTS,HALOGENATED ALPI- PHATIC SOLVENTS,ALCOHOLS,KETONES & ALDE-
                    METALS(HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM). ORG(HALOGENATED ALIPHATICS, RESINS,POLAR
                    DTSC.O EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE  CERCLA 104"TALS & TRACE
                    REFRC, per B. Coler."DATABASE VALIDATION PROGRAM CONFIRMS NFA FOR
                    Reichhold Chemical."On Permitting list, therefore not NFA, should be
                    HEAVY MEA Voluntary Cleanup Agreement was signed for PEA under
                    IN VENTURA(1970-79). WASTE : BASE SOLUTION PH<12, SCRUBBER RESIDUAL
                    & AFTER 72. HAULER : ECOLOGY CONTROL INC(1968-79), REED LAND CLEARING
                    1980. WADE QUEST. OPER AT THE SITE FOR 12 YRS. UNK DISP ON/OFF PRE72
                    ASSESSOR-1978 TO PRESENT SUBMIT T"FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID OLD ASP Q
                    KETTLEMAN AFTER NEUTRALIZATION & INCINERATION. YR OF OPER: 10 TAX
                    KOPPER’S. (KOPPER)POLYESTER RESIN PORD. WASTE: HAULED TO CASMALIA &
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                    MANUFACTURING - CHEMICALSPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    XylenesPotenital Description:
                    Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE)Potenital Description:
                    BenzenePotenital Description:
                    30003, 30016, 30593Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    OTH, SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO.  (Continued) 1000346599

          N/A
FUDS History Details:

          N/A
FUDS Description Details:

          Not reportedFuture Prog:
          Not reportedCurrent Prog:
          Not reportedCurrent Owner:
          2758.85CTC:
          Not reportedRAB:
          Not ListedNPL Status:
          213-452-3921Telephone:
          2006Fiscal Year:
          Los Angeles District (SPL)US Army District:
          23Congressional District:
          VENTURACounty:
          9EPA Region:
          CAState:
          PORT HUENEMECity:
          PORT HUENEME S/COAST DEF SITEFacility Name:
          J09CA0550FUDS #:
          CA9799F5561Federal Facility ID:

FUDS:

PORT HUENEME, CA  
   N/A

29 FUDSPORT HUENEME S/COAST DEF SITE 1009484547
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                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    10/7/200308:12:11 AMOES notification:
                    03-5204OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

      90845Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

AIRSOXNARD, CA  90845
CHMIRS6001 S. PERKINS RD.    N/A

30 Notify 65CITY OF OXNARD S100177945
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                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    10/8/200301:59:36 PMOES notification:
                    03-5229OES Incident Number:

                    this release.
                    overflow from serge tank.Air relief valve on a serge tank stuck open causing
                    involvement.Mechanical failure caused this release.The spill was due to an
                    entered into and was contained in the storm drain catch basin, no waterway
                    A stuck air release valve on a serge tank caused this release.  Unknown amountDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    4Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Final EffluentSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Treatment/Sewage FacilitySite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Oxnard Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    10/7/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of OxnardAgency:
                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
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                    this release.
                    overflow from serge tank.Air relief valve on a serge tank stuck open causing
                    involvement.Mechanical failure caused this release.The spill was due to an
                    entered into and was contained in the storm drain catch basin, no waterway
                    A stuck air release valve on a serge tank caused this release.  Unknown amountDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    1000Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Final effluent, chlorine freeSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Treatment/Sewage FacilitySite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Oxnard Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    10/8/200312:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of OxnardAgency:
                    2003Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
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                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Treated sewageSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    RoadSite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Oxnard Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    10/14/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of Oxnard Waste Water DivisionAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Storm drain catch basinWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    10/15/200111:31:54 AMOES notification:
                    01-5839OES Incident Number:
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                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    10/8/200109:53:50 AMOES notification:
                    01-5682OES Incident Number:

                    this release.
                    overflow from serge tank.Air relief valve on a serge tank stuck open causing
                    involvement.Mechanical failure caused this release.The spill was due to an
                    entered into and was contained in the storm drain catch basin, no waterway
                    A stuck air release valve on a serge tank caused this release.  Unknown amountDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    200Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
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                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                    this release.
                    overflow from serge tank.Air relief valve on a serge tank stuck open causing
                    involvement.Mechanical failure caused this release.The spill was due to an
                    entered into and was contained in the storm drain catch basin, no waterway
                    A stuck air release valve on a serge tank caused this release.  Unknown amountDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    0.000000Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:
                    0Grams:
                    200Gallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Plant effluentSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    Treatment/Sewage FacilitySite Type:
                    YesContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    10/8/200112:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of OxnardAgency:
                    2001Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Reporting PartyCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    NoWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
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                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              2SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              39Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              17Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              2SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              16Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              14Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              8Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              24NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              7Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
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                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              129Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              10Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              111Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              10NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              139Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              12Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              125Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              2SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              39Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              17Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:
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                                              135Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              91Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2003Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              123Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              85Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2002Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              129Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              91Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2001Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              10NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              124Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              82Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
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                                              .798122Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .804Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1.284SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.734NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              14.495Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2.2080931Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              22.752Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.813Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.809Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1.259SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.174NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10.609Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.04Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              9.67Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              4952SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              1137Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2004Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              10NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

CITY OF OXNARD  (Continued) S100177945

                                              1987Year:
EMI:

                 Reopen Previously Closed CaseFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:
                 70-24Lead Agency Case Number:
                 LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                 GARY SCHULTZLead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL0611114905Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

ENVIROSTOROXNARD, CA  93030
AIRS6200 PERKINS ROAD    N/A
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                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

                                              16Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              26Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              31NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              21Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1993Year:

                                              16Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              25Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              29NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

                                              15Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              23Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              6NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
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                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              11Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              6Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              9Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              11Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              6Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              9Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              11Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              11Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              11Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              12NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              8Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
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                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2002Year:

                                              5Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              8Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              8NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2001Year:

                                              6Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              9Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              11Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              6Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              9Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              9NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              11Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              6Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              9Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
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                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2005Year:

                                              1.56Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.472Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.009SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.562NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3.125Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.21Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.307Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2004Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
                                              56Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2003Year:

                                              4Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              6Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              6NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              7Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              VENTURA COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              3341SIC Code:
                                              VENAir District Name:
                                              22Facility ID:
                                              SCCAir Basin:
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                    03/30/87Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    04/06/94Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    ENFORCEMENT."FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRISSITE SCREENING DONE
                    21, 1994 CORRESPONDENCE FROM VENTURA COUNTY FORWARDED TO
                    ACTIVE FACILITY AND STORING WASTE PILES WITHOUT A PERMIT.  THE MARCH
                    "THE SITE WAS REFERRED TO ENFORCEMENT ON 08/14/1992.  THE SITE WAS ANComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:

                    EPA Identification Number
                    PCode
                    Alternate Name
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    OPEN BURNING DUMP
                    P31061
                    CAD009688052
                    56330002Alias Name:
            -119.183888888889Longitude:
            34.1397222222222Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            2007-03-28 00:00:00Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            23Senate:
            41Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            56330002Facility ID:
            So Cal - GlendaleDivision Branch:
            Juli OborneSupervisor:
            STEPHEN MCARDLEProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            38Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            Federal SuperfundSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                                              1.564776Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.472Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .009SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2.562NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              3.125Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .2144702Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .307Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
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                    METAL RECLAMATION, RECYCLING - SCRAP METAL, WASTE WATER PONDSPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    NickelPotenital Description:
                    Chromium VIPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    * WASTE OIL & MIXED OILPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED SLUDGE WASTEPotenital Description:
                    * UNSPECIFIED AQUEOUS SOLUTIONPotenital Description:
                    * AQUEOUS SOLUTION WITH METALSPotenital Description:
                    * ORGANIC LIQUIDS WITH METALSPotenital Description:
                    * Metals - SludgePotenital Description:
                    * HALOGENATED ORGANIC COMPOUNDSPotenital Description:
                    10002, 10037, 10061, 10093, 10195, 10197, 10199, 30001, 30153, 30407Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:

Management:

                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    Surface water affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SedimentsMedia Affected Desc:
                    Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)Media Affected Desc:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    CSS, OTH, SED, SOIL, SURFW, UEMedia Affected:
                    2010Future Due Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:

                    10/12/83Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY  (Continued) S101482879

     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     OXNARD 93030Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     6200  PERKINS RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     64760Regulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     56000540Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

OXNARD, CA  93030
SWEEPS UST6200 PERKINS RD    N/A

30 CA FID USTHALACO ENGINEERING CO. S101703440
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          11780Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          11780Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          8Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          11780Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:

HALACO ENGINEERING CO.  (Continued) S101703440
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          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1171801Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          11780Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          11780Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

HALACO ENGINEERING CO.  (Continued) S101703440
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          20000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          09-30-92Act Date:
          09-30-92Ref Date:
          44-030833Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1514Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1970Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          56-000-001514-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:

HALACO ENGINEERING CO.  (Continued) S101703440

          N/AClosure Approve:
          Halaco EngineeringLand Owner:
          Industrial   - Adjacent to Pacific OceanLand Use:
          Not reportedPermit Date:
          Not reportedOperator:
          805-488-3684Facility Telephone:
          #65Facility ID:
          VENTURARegion:

SWF/LF:

     VenturaFacility County:
     .2502Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980883177TSD EPA ID:
     VenturaGen County:
     OXNARD, CA 930330000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6200 PERKINS ROADMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HALACO INCContact:
     CAC000251401Gepaid:

HAZNET:

OXNARD, CA  93033
SWF/LF6200 PERKINS ROAD    N/A

30 HAZNET1X HALACO INC. S103667153
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          Not reportedIssues & Observations:
          D Priority. ArchiveNo Further Action:
          Site   classified as an inert landfill by the LA-RWQCB on 9/13/96.Explanation:
          ARCHIVE. Eliminate from the required inspection   frequency.Othr Recommendation:
          Not reportedRecommendations:
          C&R BranchCIWMB:
          Barry Marczuk -LEAPrep By:
          10/8/96Date:
          by LA-RWQCB   on 10/29/80.
          Site subject to Waste Discharge Requirements (Order No. 80-58) adobtedOther Observations:
          NoReassess Site:
          Above ground land disposalSite Type:
          Not reportedSite Size:
          N/AEmrgncy Response:
          None ObservedLeachate:
          salt from evaporation pond.
          No Cover. Surface disposal of dross from metal furnace and dirt   andSurface Condition:
          9/5/96 Quarterly InspectionDt Of Field Units:
          20 years to presentDates Operation:
          File# 70-24WDR Number:
          N/ASWFP Date:
          13 acresDisposal Area:
          56-CR-0054Swisnumber:
          6200 Perkins Road Oxnard 93003Location:
          13 acresDisposal Acreage:

1X HALACO INC.  (Continued) S103667153

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    6200 PERKINS RDOwner/operator address:
                    HAACK JOHN HAACK CLARENCE HAACK ROBERTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    805-443-6878Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    6200 PERKINS RDContact address:
                    DAVE  GABLEContact:
                    CAR000177709EPA ID:
                    OXNARD, CA 93033
                    6200 PERKINS RDFacility address:
                    HALACO INCFacility name:
                    09/15/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

OXNARD, CA  93033
6200 PERKINS RD CAR000177709

31 RCRA-SQGHALACO INC 1010313762
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/15/1968Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    HALACO INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/12/1965Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

HALACO INC  (Continued) 1010313762
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                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  04/01/1983Date Completed:
                  11/01/1979Date Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1979Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  OXNARD, CA 93033
                  6200 PERKINSAlias Address:
                  HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANYAlias Name:
                  OXNARD, CA 93033
                  6200 PERKINS ROADAlias Address:
                  HALACO ENGINEERING COAlias Name:
                  OXNARD, CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  HALACO ENGINEERING COAlias Name:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3181Contact Tel:
                  Wayne PraskinsContact Name:

                  On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)Contact Title:
                  (562) 499-6312Contact Tel:
                  Robert WiseContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901242Site ID:

CERCLIS:

Proposed NPL
HIST UST

ROD
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

AST
Cortese

NPL
LUSTOXNARD, CA  93033

FINDS6200 PERKINS CAD009688052
31 CERCLISHALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY 1000144948

TC02208516.1r   Page 257 of 266



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  03/21/2007Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONAction:

                  Being considered for proposal to the NPLPriority Level:
                  03/07/2007Date Completed:
                  04/06/2006Date Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/07/2007Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

                  Recommended for HRS ScoringPriority Level:
                  01/10/2007Date Completed:
                  02/01/2006Date Started:
                  INTEGRATED REMOVAL ASSESSMENT AND EXPANDED SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  HighPriority Level:
                  01/10/2007Date Completed:
                  10/10/2000Date Started:
                  OTHER CLEANUP ACTIVITYAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  09/12/2006Date Completed:
                  08/21/2006Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMOVALAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  08/31/2006Date Completed:
                  06/19/2006Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/19/2006Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  07/05/2006Date Completed:
                  06/19/2006Date Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/21/2006Date Completed:
                  04/20/2006Date Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Recommended for HRS ScoringPriority Level:
                  08/07/1992Date Completed:
                  09/18/1990Date Started:
                  EXPANDED SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  LowPriority Level:
                  04/01/1983Date Completed:

HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY  (Continued) 1000144948
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     STATERegion:
LUST:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
its Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information from

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/19/2007Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:

HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY  (Continued) 1000144948
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     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-93001Case Number:
     93001Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     HALACO ENGINEERING INCResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1993-12-15 00:00:00Release Date:
     1993-01-12 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1993-12-15 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1994-03-21 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     1993-06-07 00:00:00Remed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1993-03-01 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1993-03-01 00:00:00Workplan:
     1993-01-08 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100834Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:

HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY  (Continued) 1000144948
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     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     SANTA CLARA RIVER VAHydr Basin #:
     56000LLocal Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     EHDStaff Initials:
     YRStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     Not reportedInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     HALACO ENGINEERING INCResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     DieselChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     Los Angeles RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     56County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     Not reportedEnter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1995-03-08 00:00:00Release Date:
     1995-03-28 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1995-03-08 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1995-05-16 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     1995-05-01 00:00:00Remed Plan:
     1995-05-01 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1995-05-01 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     1995-03-08 00:00:00Workplan:
     1995-03-08 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     Not reportedStop Date:
     T0611100980Global Id:
     Not reportedLeak Source:
     Not reportedLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Not reportedHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:

HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY  (Continued) 1000144948
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                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    1/12/1993Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    3/21/1994Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    6/7/1993Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/1/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/1/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    12/15/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    3631.0291788711716061734457225Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                1/8/1993Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                12/15/1993Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100834Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

LUST:

Not reportedSummary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     Not reportedAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     C-95081Case Number:
     95081Local Case #:
     Not reportedWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
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                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    3/28/1995Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedDate Case Last Changed on Database:
                                                    5/16/1995Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/1/1995Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    5/1/1995Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    5/1/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    3/8/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    3/8/1995Date Leak First Reported:
                                                    FSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                                                    3624.8249471363313088822854784Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                3/8/1995Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                3/8/1995Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                T0611100980Global ID:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                SoilCase Type:
                Local AgencyLead Agency:
                56000LLocal Agency:
                VenturaCounty:
                UNKStaff:
                4Region:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                93001Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1400473 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                HALACO ENGINEERING INCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  6200 PERKINS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

  6200 PERKINS RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

          09/19/07Date Finalized:
          Not reportedDate Deleted:
          03/07/07Date Proposed:
          09EPA Region:
          VENTURASite County:
          NoFederal Site:
          CASite State:
          OXNARDSite City:
          93033Site Zip:
          FinalSite Status:
          HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANYSite Name:

Site Details:

          09/19/2007Final Date:
          NFederal:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD009688052EPA ID:

NPL:

Case ClosedStatus:
93001Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

Case ClosedStatus:
95081Facility ID:
VENTURARegion:

LUST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                95081Local Case No:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                EHDLocal Agency Staff:
                34.1400623 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                HALACO ENGINEERING INCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                04Regional Board:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
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Map ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     .26 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00011780Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     .26 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00011780Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     .26 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00011780Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     OXNARD, CA 93033Owner City,St,Zip:
     6200 PERKINS ROADOwner Address:
     HALACO ENGINEERING CO.Owner Name:
     9054883684Telephone:
     J.D. GABLE - PLANT MANAGERContact Name:
     0008Total Tanks:
     FOUNDRYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000064760Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

I02Facility Type:
ClosedPermit Status:
000001746Permit Number:
22Area:
ClosedFacility Status:
001555-I03753Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

18600Total Gallons:
HALACO, INC.Owner:

AST:
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     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     6 gaugeTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00020000Tank Capacity:
     1972Year Installed:
     G331784Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     ULUG8 gaugeTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001970Tank Capacity:
     1970Year Installed:
     GContainer Num:
     007Tank Num:

     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     .26 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00011780Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     6Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     .26 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00011780Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     Visual, NoneLeak Detection:
     .26 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00011780Tank Capacity:
     1979Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:
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OXNARD 1007443899 BAILARD SANITARY LANDFILL 2501 NORTH VENTURA ROAD ODI
OXNARD U003913169 VACANT FACILITY 550 VENTURA RD. UST
OXNARD U004003806 MOBIL 600 VENTURA RD. UST
OXNARD 1004676741 CALTRANS VEN 1 K P 16.0 / 23.1 93033 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
OXNARD U003978800 GLENWOOD CONVALESCENT HOSPI 1300 C STREET UST
OXNARD U002243853 MILDRED BERKOWITZ 210 A STREET UST
OXNARD U003913120 SHELL SERVICE STATION 1137 C STREET UST
OXNARD U003913119 AT&T CORPORATION 1050 C STREET UST
OXNARD U003758228 CITY OF OXNARD-WASTEWATER STATION 28 HUENEME RD UST
OXNARD S106446525 VERIZON OXNARD CENTRAL OFFICE 900 C ST LUST
OXNARD 93305642 J ST LAGOON J ST LAGOON ERNS
OXNARD S105689280 RIVER PARK PROJECT SANTA CLARA RIVER  /  VINEYARD CA WDS
OXNARD S105974873 MOBIL OIL SS #18-P7C 121 ROSE AVE. LUST
OXNARD U003913158 GTE CALIFORNIA 751 ROSE AVENUE UST
OXNARD 2000541941 RODRICK STREET AND OXNARD RODRICK STREET AND OXNARD ERNS
OXNARD S105643395 RICE AVE SOUTH OF WOOLEY RD CHMIRS, SLIC
OXNARD S106874566 OXNARD FIRE STATION #2 531 PLEASANT VALLEY RD 93033 LUST
OXNARD S104549304 TOWN & COUNTRY CLEANERS 129 PLEASANT VALLEY 93033 SLIC
OXNARD S101700595 F.T.J. INC./VUJOVICH INC. 3615 E PLEASANT VALLEY RD VENTURA CO. BWT
OXNARD S106103479 REDWOOD TRUNK SEWER PROJECT PIPELINE ROUTE NO.1 CA WDS
OXNARD S106568388 OXNARD (CITY) TREATMENT PLANT PERKINS RD LUST
OXNARD S106568387 OXNARD (CITY) TREATMENT PLANT PERKINS RD LUST
OXNARD S106568386 OXNARD (CITY) TREATMENT PLANT PERKINS RD LUST
OXNARD S108541390 VINTAGE RESTORATION 1653 PACIFIC AVE STE 308 93033 DRYCLEANERS
OXNARD S106665381 NORTH SHORE AT MANDALAY BAY (NO NUMBER) HARBOR BLVD. WEST 5TH ST. 93035 VCP, ENVIROSTOR
OXNARD S107030351 ARNOLD ROAD DUMP NONE SWF/LF
OXNARD 1003879094 OIL EXTRACTS INC 319 MONTGOMERY ST 93033 CERC-NFRAP
OXNARD 1007198855 1001 MCWANE BLVD. 93033 RCRA-LQG
OXNARD U003859861 FEDERAL EXPRESS MARKET BUS. PARK # 710 UST
OXNARD S105974834 MOBIL OIL SS (STEVE’S) 801 HUENEME RD LUST
OXNARD 94362970 HOLLYWOOD BEACH LA CRESENTA STREET HOLLYWOOD BEACH LA CRESENTA STREET ERNS
OXNARD U001579979 OXNARD FLORAL, INC. 3360 S HIGHWAY 1 93033 HIST UST
OXNARD S106483950 NORTH SHORE MANDALAY BAY 500 W. HARBOR BLVD SLIC
OXNARD S106483923 SCE - MANDALAY GENERATING STATION 303 NORTH HARBOR BLVD. 93035 SLIC
OXNARD 2003639566 4521 FALKIRK STREET 4521 FALKIRK STREET ERNS
OXNARD S105693583 UNOCAL SS #5802 1445 CHANNEL ISLAND W BLVD LUST
OXNARD S105974816 SHELL SS - CHANNEL ISLANDS 1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD. 93033 LUST
OXNARD S104539648 UNOCAL STATION #5802 1445 CHANNEL ISLAND W BLVD 93033 LUST
OXNARD U004066758 CHANNEL ISLANDS SHELL 1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BOULEVARD 93033 UST
OXNARD U004066737 KAYO OIL COMPANY 1445 CHANNEL ISLANDS BOULEVARD 93033 UST

MARINA
OXNARD 99630288 BETWEEN F AND J DOCKS AT CHANNEL ISLAND BETWEEN F AND J DOCKS AT CHANNEL ISLAND MARINA 93035 ERNS
OXNARD S104228071 TEXACO 74180 HWY 111 LUST

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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PORT HUENEME S102435382 PORT HUENEME (CITY) 250 VENTURA RD 93041 LUST, Cortese
PORT HUENEME S105790947 PORT HUENEME NCBC VENTURA ROAD 93043 LUST
PORT HUENEME U001580078 SECURITY, B-11 SECURITY, B-11 93043 HIST UST
PORT HUENEME 1000161930 NL BAROID PORT HUENEME SERVICE CENTER PORT HUENEME COMMERCIAL DOCK 93041 RCRA-SQG, FINDS
PORT HUENEME 1003879068 PACIFIC RECYCLING ENTERPRISES INC 5925 PERKINS AVE RD 93041 CERC-NFRAP
PORT HUENEME S108541254 RUDY S OILFIELD WELDING SERVICES INC 430 LIGHTHOUSE 93041 DRYCLEANERS
PORT HUENEME S106446530 HUENEME SCHOOL DIST-MAINT SHOP 700C HUENEME RD 93041 LUST
PORT HUENEME S103891115 HUENEME SCHOOL DIST. BUS YARD 700 HUENEME RD 93041 LUST
PORT HUENEME S103891114 HUENEME CITY YARD (B) 700 HUENEME RD E 93041 LUST, Cortese
PORT HUENEME S103684153 PORT HUENEME (CITY)-SCH DIST 700 HUENEME RD 93041 LUST
PORT HUENEME S103684152 PORT HUENEME (CITY)-CITY YARD 700 HUENEME RD 93041 LUST
PORT HUENEME S105911436 TESORO REFINING 141 HUENEME 93041 SLIC
PORT HUENEME S101482877 TESORO PETROLEUM CORPORATION 150 HUENEME ROAD 93041 ENVIROSTOR
PORT HUENEME S108541295 SPRING CLEANERS 475 W CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD STE 102 93041 DRYCLEANERS
PORT HUENEME S106661694 ROADRUNNER CLEANERS 315 E CHANNEL ISLAND BLVD 93041 HAZNET, DRYCLEANERS
PORT HUENEME 1000253141 USNAVY CIVIL ENGINEERING LAB 560 CENTER DRIVE 93043 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CERC-NFRAP
PORT HUENEME 1007199160 MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA INC. 32ND AVE. & TRK 13 RD. USN-CBC 93043 RCRA-LQG

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/29/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 03/24/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

TC02208516.1r     Page GR-16

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 10/25/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 02/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

TC02208516.1r     Page GR-21

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2008
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/20/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2007
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:
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Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.
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Date of Government Version: 02/27/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2008
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
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Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	0   - PORT HUENEME NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BATALLION CENTER -  - , CA  - DOD
	1   - YUBETA FAMILY TRUST - 1284 SOUTH C STREET - OXNARD, CA 93030 - ENVIROSTOR
	2   - SHELL SERVICE STATION - 1440 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	2   - UNOCAL - 76 SS #5802 - 1445 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	2   - K-MART - 1345 CHANNEL ISLANDS BLVD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	3   - REGAL CLEANER - 2655 SAVIERS ROAD - OXNARD, CA  - SLIC
	3   - REGAL CLEANERS - 2655 SAVIERS - OXNARD, CA 93033 - SLIC
	3   - ROSS CLEANERS - 2502 SAVIERS ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - ENVIROSTOR
	4   - MANHOLE - MAYWOOD  /  CHANNEL ISLAND - OXNARD, CA 90845 - Notify 65
	5   - CHEVRON SS #2991 - 2901 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - Cortese
	5   - CHEVRON #9-2991 - 2901 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST
	6   - U-HAUL CENTER OF OXNARD - 3020 SAVIERS ROAD - OXNARD, CA  - LUST, Cortese, UST, HIST UST
	7   - KAYO OIL - 3211 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese
	7   - AMERITONE PAINT - 3200 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	8   - STEREO WAREHOUSE - 3434 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	9   - ARCO SS #1933 - 3650 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese
	10   - CHEVRON STATION 94267 - 4300 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, Cortese, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	10   - CHEVRON #9-4267 (FORMER) - 4300 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - LUST
	10   - CALIFORNIA RECYCLING SERVICES - 4220 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - SWRCY
	10   - STEVE'S AUTO SERVICE - 4160 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - LUST, Cortese
	11   - NAVAL BASE VENTURA COUNTY PORT HUENEME - 1000 23RD AVE - PORT HUENEME, CA 93043 - PADS, CERCLIS, RCRA-LQG,...
	11   - NAVAL CONSTRUCTION BTTLN CTR - 1000 23RD AVE - PORT HUENEME, CA 93043 - LUST, Cortese, RESPONSE, VENTURA CO. BWT,...
	12   - HUENEME HIGH SCHOOL - 500 W BARD RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	13   - FAITH OIL (NOW PHIL'S MOTORS) - 4530 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	14   - U-RENT INC - 4700 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	15   - LOS PADRES NATIONAL FOREST - PIRU CANYON ROAD - PIRU, CA  - UST
	16   - MACELHENNY/LEVY & CO - 5156 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	16   - USA PETROLEUM SS #223 - 5040 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	17   - CHASE BROS. DAIRY - 732 W PLEASANT VALLEY RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - HIST UST
	18   - SHELL SS - 5TH - 540 5TH ST - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST, Cortese
	18   - SHELL SS - 5TH - 540 5TH ST - OXNARD, CA  - LUST
	19   - PORT HUENEME HEATING AND PUMPING STATION - 200 WEST CLARA STREET - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - VCP, ENVIROSTOR
	20   - SHARP AUTO SERVICE - 5577 SAVIERS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese
	21   - CONSTANTINO GABRIE - 136 5TH ST - OXNARD, CA 93030 - LUST
	22   - AMSEC - 610 W HUENEME DR - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	22   - HALLIBURTON SERVICES - 5800 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HIST UST
	22   - STAUFFER CHEMICAL COMPANY - 5800 PERKINS ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - ENVIROSTOR
	22   - HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES - 5800 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA  - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese, UST, SLIC
	22   - HALLIBURTON SERVICES - 5800 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - SLIC, CA FID UST
	22   - STAUFFER CHEM CO - 5800 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, CERC-NFRAP
	22   - MOBIL OIL SS (STEVE'S) - 801 HUENEME RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - LUST, Cortese
	22   - PORT HUENEME SHORE BASE - 760 W HUENEME RD - PORT HUENEME, CA 93030 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	22   - MARTIN V SMITH & ASSOC - 801 HUENEME ROAD - PORT HUENEME, CA  - UST
	22   - GASGO - 801 W HUENEME RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HIST UST
	23   - PORT HUENEME BLACKSMITH & WELD - 280 S SURFSIDE DR - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - HIST UST
	23   - HUENEME TOWING - 280 SURFSIDE DRIVE - PORT HUENEME, CA  - UST
	24   - OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT PLT - 6001 PERKINS RD S - OXNARD, CA 93033 - LUST
	24   - OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT - 6001 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA  - LUST
	24   - OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT - 6001 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HIST UST
	24   - OXNARD WASTE WATER TREATMENT - 6001 S PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - AST
	24   - OXNARD WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLT - 6001 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - LUST, CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	24   - OXNARD WASTEWATER TREAT P - 6001 PERKINS - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HAZNET, Cortese
	24   - HALLIBURTON SERVICES - 5800 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - RCRA-SQG, SWEEPS UST
	24   - HYDRYL COMPANY - 5721 PERKINS ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	24   - CUSTOM INDUSTRIAL FINISHES - 5711 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, AIRS
	24   - 5936 PERKINS ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-LQG
	24   - WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES - 5936 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA  - UST, SLIC
	24   - WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY HUENEME MILL - 5936 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	24   - HUENEME MILL - 5936 PERKINS RD. - OXNARD, CA 93033 - AST
	24   - PORT HUENEME MILL - 5936 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - CHMIRS, HIST UST
	24   - WILLAMETTE INDUSTRIES - 5936 PERKINS RD. - OXNARD, CA 93033 - SLIC
	24   - PACIFIC RECYCLING ENTERPRISES, INC - 5925 PERKINS ROAD - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - ENVIROSTOR
	25   - HUENEME HIGH SCHOOL - 500 BAND ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - HIST UST
	25   - PAC FOUNDRIES - 705 INDUSTRIAL AVE - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET, UST, SLIC, HIST UST, AIRS, CA WDS
	26   - B & C WELDING - 800 INDUSTRIAL AVE - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - LUST, Cortese
	26   - B & C WELDING - 800 INDUSTRIAL AVE. - PORT HUENEME, CA  - UST
	26   - JOHN LAING HOMES - 757 INDUSTRIAL AVE - PORT HUENEME, CA  - LUST
	26   - JOHN LAING HOMES - 757 INDUSTRIAL AVE - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - LUST
	26   - PORT HUENEME WAREHOUSE C/O EXXON - 757 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE - PORT HUENEME, CA 93041 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, WMUDS/SWAT
	27   - OCCIDENTAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION - 6000 ARCTURUS AVENUE - OXNARD, CA 93033 - VCP, ENVIROSTOR
	28   - COOK COMPOSITES AND POLYMERS CO. - 5980 ARCTURUS AVE - OXNARD, CA 93033 - Notify 65, FINDS, HAZNET, CHMIRS, Cortese,...
	29   - PORT HUENEME S/COAST DEF SITE -  - PORT HUENEME, CA  - FUDS
	30   - CITY OF OXNARD - 6001 S. PERKINS RD. - OXNARD, CA 90845 - Notify 65, CHMIRS, AIRS
	30   - HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY - 6200 PERKINS ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - SLIC, AIRS, ENVIROSTOR
	30   - HALACO ENGINEERING CO. - 6200 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93030 - CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	30   - 1X HALACO INC. - 6200 PERKINS ROAD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - HAZNET, SWF/LF
	31   - HALACO INC - 6200 PERKINS RD - OXNARD, CA 93033 - RCRA-SQG
	31   - HALACO ENGINEERING COMPANY - 6200 PERKINS - OXNARD, CA 93033 - CERCLIS, FINDS, LUST, NPL, Cortese, AST, LOS ANGELES...
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